

**NELCO NETWORK PRODUCTS LIMITED**

**CIN: U32309MH2016PLC285693**

**8<sup>th</sup> ANNUAL REPORT**

**2023-24**

# **NELCO NETWORK PRODUCTS LIMITED**

## **8<sup>th</sup> ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24**

---

### **CORPORATE INFORMATION**

Board of Directors : Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, Chairman  
Mr. P.J.Nath  
Mr. Saurabh Ray

Company Secretary: Mr. Shreyans Upadhyay

---

Bankers : Axis Bank Ltd.  
ICICI Bank Ltd.  
IDFC First Bank Ltd.

---

Auditors : S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants

---

Registered Office: MIDC, EL-6 TTC Industrial Area,  
Electronics Zone, Mahape,  
Navi Mumbai – 400 710

## DIRECTORS' REPORT

To  
The Members

The Directors have pleasure in presenting Eighth Annual Report of Nelco Network Products Limited (Company) alongwith the Audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024.

### 1. Financial Results

(Rs. lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	FY 2023-24	FY 2022-23
(a)	Net sales / income from operations	9,989	11,658
(b)	Other income	34	72
(c)	Total income	10,023	11,730
(d)	Operating expenditure	8,334	9,717
(e)	Profit before finance cost, tax and depreciation and amortization (PBITDA) (c-d)	1,689	2,013
(f)	Less: Finance cost	428	454
(g)	Less: Depreciation and amortisation expense	952	1,722
(h)	Total finance cost, tax and depreciation and amortisation (f+g)	1380	2,176
(i)	<b>(Loss)/profit before tax (e-h)</b>	<b>309</b>	<b>(163)</b>
(j)	Tax (credit)/expenses	87	(50)
(k)	<b>Net (loss)/ profit after tax</b>	<b>222</b>	<b>(113)</b>
(l)	Other comprehensive income	2	(5)
(m)	<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>224</b>	<b>(118)</b>

### 2. Dividend

The Board of Directors has not recommended dividend for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024.

### 3. State of Company's Affairs

During the year under review, the total income was Rs. 10,023 Lakhs as against Rs. 11,730 Lakhs in the previous year i.e. reduction of less than 17% over the previous year. The Profit before tax was Rs. 309 Lakhs as against loss before tax of Rs. 163 Lakhs in the previous year. The profit after tax was at Rs. 222 Lakhs as against loss after tax of Rs. 113 Lakhs in the previous year.

No material changes and commitments have occurred after the close of the year under review till the date of this report, which affect the financial position of the Company.

The Company aims to be the most customer centric digital solution provider, bringing the benefits of the digital revolution to unserved and under-served customers using Satellite Communication (Satcom or VSAT), in India and beyond. The Company creates value for customers by adopting the Satcom technologies best suited for their applications and creating customized products and services through partnerships in multiple technologies. The Company is fulfilling the objectives of businesses and government in harnessing the potential of rural and remote areas by '*connecting the unconnected*'. Nelco is a leading Satellite Communication service provider in the country and serves industry leaders in most of the major segments of the Enterprise market. The Company has also established itself as a leading In-Flight and Maritime Communications (IFMC) player, serving both Aero IFC and Maritime communication services in India.

Satellite communication services offer a cost-effective and scalable solution for bridging the connectivity gap, enabling socio-economic development, financial inclusion, skill development and healthcare penetration due to its ability of rapid deployment, reliability,

consistency, flexibility and scalability of services across all regions and terrains. The Satcom market, both globally and in India, is witnessing several emerging opportunities driven by technological advancements, evolving consumer demands, and global trends. The Company believes that the growth of Satcom deployment will be strong in mature existing segments such as BFSI, Aero IFC and Maritime. Nelco aims to sustain its leadership position in these segments and build on its market share. The outlook is also positive for many of the newer emerging segments and use-cases. The domestic aviation sector in India is expected to adopt IFC services in the next 2 years. The Company plans to leverage Satcom potential for scaling up in these verticals. The LEO services are expected to be operational in the country in FY25, which has the potential to significantly expand the market and open newer verticals for Satcom services.

The Company continuously explores newer Satcom technologies and services and markets where Satcom can be used effectively. The Company is developing newer verticals in the Enterprise market and planning to expand into newer segments in future. The Company also offers turnkey solutions for Satellite Communication involving setting up of dedicated and private networks for large organizations, particularly in the Govt & PSU sector. The Company has vast experience in building and running operations and maintenance of large communication networks involving multiple Satcom technologies.

The Company has demonstrated its agility in creating new businesses and solutions and delivering value to customers and global partners. The Company has been a lead adopter of Satcom technologies and will continue to leverage global technology advancements to serve a larger number of segments and applications using GSO and NGSO networks, software defined satellites, new-age electronics and many more technologies as and when these are available. The Company has partnered with multiple global players and will continue to have more partnerships in future to enhance its offerings and reach.

The outlook for the Indian Satcom industry is highly optimistic with significant growth potential. The Company is well positioned to leverage the market fundamentals for multifold growth.

#### **4. Reserves**

The Board of Directors has not proposed any amount for transfer to reserves for the year under review.

#### **5. Subsidiaries/Joint Ventures/Associates**

The Company has no Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures or Associates.

#### **6. Directors and Key Managerial Personnel**

Mr. Saurabh Ray retires by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and is eligible for reappointment.

Mr. A.S. Lakshminarayan stepped down from the Directorship w.e.f. 12<sup>th</sup> July 2023 due to time constraints.

During the year under review, four meetings of the Board of Directors were held on 24<sup>th</sup> April 2023, 19<sup>th</sup> July 2023, 16<sup>th</sup> October 2023 and 15<sup>th</sup> January 2024.

During the year under review, the Directors of the Company had no pecuniary relationship or transactions with the Company, other than sitting fees and reimbursement of expenses incurred by them for attending Board meetings of the Company.

#### **7. Regulatory and legal**

The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial position. There was no application made or proceeding pending against the Company under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (31 of 2016) during the year under review.

## 8. Risk Management Framework

With the main objective of ensuring sustainable and profitable business growth and improving governance processes, the Company has established a risk management policy based on which risks are identified proactively and assessed across its businesses. The Risk Management Committee at the parent Company's (Nelco Limited) level ensures that existing and future risk exposures of the Company are identified, assessed, quantified and appropriate mitigation plans are put in place to minimize the risk impact.

The exchange rate fluctuations impact the profitability of operations since a large part of VSAT equipment is imported. Any sudden disruption of global and domestic supply chains poses a risk for the Company. Since the Satcom sector is regulated by Department of Telecom and Department of Space, any major unfavourable changes in the regulations could impact multiple areas like addressable market, profitability, etc. Nelco's framework of risk management process helps in informed decision making at all levels of the organization for anticipating and minimizing the impact of the risks on an ongoing basis. The Risk Management Committee of the Board focuses on existing and emerging risks. There are no elements of risk which, in the opinion of the Risk Management Committee, may threaten the existence of the Company.

### Internal Controls & Systems:

The Company has an adequate system of internal controls to ensure that all assets are safeguarded and accounted for, and business transactions are authorized and recorded. The Company has designed, implemented & maintained adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business.

## 9. Sustainability

### a. Safety – Care for our people

The operations of the Company are not of a hazardous nature. However, the Company emphasizes maintaining a healthy and safe environment in and around its facilities as well as contract sites where projects will be under execution. Requisite training on safety has also been imparted to the franchisee engineers working on sites of the customers, apart from its own employees.

### b. Care for our environment

Though the operations of the Company are not of hazardous nature, the Company takes all necessary precautions to maintain healthy and safe environment in and around its facilities.

## 10. Human Resources

The Company maintained cordial industrial relations during the year under review. The Company has an instituted Policy on Prevention of Sexual Harassment (POSH), which seeks to govern the guidelines and grievance redressal procedures as required under Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013. As per policy, a Complaints Redressal Committee/Internal Complaints Committee has been formed in the Company with inclusion of an external lady member. POSH theme training was conducted for employees and allied resources. No complaints related to POSH have been received during the year.

As on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024, the Company had employee strength of 80. During the year under review, 13 employees were recruited, and 15 employees were separated.

Various people related initiatives were undertaken by the Company during the year to enable organizational growth through people care and development which include:

- **Engagement & Empowerment:** The Company utilises multiple platforms that encourage open communication amongst employees and allow them to voice their opinion. Every year Employee Engagement Surveys are conducted to enable people to voice out their views, concerns and suggestions for making the workplace better for everyone. Ideas Portal is a platform where employees share ideas which are further evaluated and translated into actions wherever feasible. Knowledge sessions, employee welfare and sports activities are conducted from time to time to ensure continuous learning, team bonding and motivation. People are encouraged to participate in the Company's Improvement projects where they get a opportunity to ideate and provide solutions to existing problems thus, support the company in making improvements and achieving its objectives.
- **Reward & Recognition (R&R):** The company promotes Recognitions at all levels. Initiatives like Appreciation week, Quarterly awards which include Individual & Team awards ensures that employee contributions are acknowledged timely. Nelco Innovista awards is an internal platform which encourages creativity and rewards participants for their out of the box thinking and innovative minds. The company has set up Reward & recognition committee and Innovista committee to provide feedback and ensure continuous improvement in this area. Recently, the R&R categories (including Innovation Awards) were revamped to make the process more inclusive and effective.
- **Capability Development:** Company focuses on overall capability building of functional, managerial and behavioral skills during the Annual Strategic planning exercise and Performance management process. The Company has been committed towards building the skill levels of employees through organizing inhouse, residential and virtual workshops and fulfilling the training requirements through e-learning platforms. Employees were also encouraged to undergo trainings of their choice available on the eLearning portal, apart from the training needs identified by their managers. The company engages itself into Competency mapping exercise to build a robust framework of necessary skills and knowledges in order to grow and stay competitive in the in the market.

Nelco focuses on fostering a culture of innovation. Innovative mindsets are encouraged through competitions like Tata Innovista and Tata Business Leadership Awards, where employees showcase creative ideas/actions in business, process or technology. To bring more vigour and encourage innovation, the company revamped the Recognition policy by adding more category of awards to the Innovation category.

- **Performance & Talent Management:** Employee performance is monitored and managed through rigorous processes of Performance Appraisal. Mapping the SMART goals in the online system ensures that Goals are properly maintained and tracked for improving people's, department's and overall organization's productivity. Continuous performance dialogues are encouraged between managers and their teams with focus on guiding and training first time managers through performance coaching. The employees receive their performance rating at the end of the Annual Appraisal process which is instrumental in deciding their progress in the organization. The Performance Linked Pay encourages employees to perform at their best to get higher rewards. Talent management framework is rolled out for High-Potential employees which helps them to grow in the organization faster.
- The company organizes best practices session in association with the Tata Groups TBExG team, as part of their Continuous improvement Projects. The sessions help the teams in gaining additional knowledge on the various processes taken up in the Improvement Projects and while implementing them. The objective being improvement from the current state by adopting various tools/ methodologies and by adopting learnings from best practices across Group companies.

- Succession Planning: The Company has a well-defined Succession Planning process. Successors have been identified for critical positions (for N & N-1 level) in the Company and are being groomed for taking over higher responsibilities in the next 4-5 years through focused interventions.
- The Company is strongly focused on Digitalization and Data excellence. Digitalization as a separate function focuses on implementing technology driven processes and systems to streamline operations and thus improve overall organization efficiency. The company has organized workshops / best practices session on data excellence to bring rigor to the data management in the company. Reverse digital mentoring sessions are organized by the company to spread the knowledge and help the employees in implementing these applications to bring more efficiency in their work.

#### **11. Vigil Mechanism**

Pursuant to Section 177(9) of the Companies Act 2013 ("Act"), a Whistle-blower Policy and Vigil Mechanism was established for Directors, employees and stakeholders to report to the Management instances of unethical behaviour, actual or suspected, fraud or violation of the Company's code of conduct or ethics policy.

#### **12. Credit Rating**

During the year CRISIL has assigned ratings for long term and short-term bank facilities of the Company to CRISIL A Stable and CRISIL A1 respectively.

#### **13. Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo**

The Company has export service revenue of Rs. 331.00 Lakhs

The foreign exchange earned during the year under review was Rs. 331.00 Lakhs.

Total outgo of foreign currency was Rs. 2208.49 Lakhs.

#### **14. Conservation of energy, Technology absorption**

The details are given in Annexure-1 attached to this report.

#### **15. Related Party Transactions**

None of the transactions with related parties falls under the scope of Section 188(1) of the Act. The information on transactions with related parties pursuant to Section 134(3)(h) of the Act read with Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 in Form AOC-2 is not applicable to the Company for FY 2023-24 and hence the same is not provided.

#### **16. Deposits**

The Company has not accepted any deposits from public and as such, no amount on account of principal or interest on deposits from public was outstanding as on the date of the financial statements.

#### **17. Annual Return**

Pursuant to Section 92 of the Act read with the applicable Rules, the Annual Return for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 can be accessed on the following link <https://nelconetwork.in/investors/corporate-governance>

#### **18. Particulars of Employees and Remuneration**

Disclosures pertaining to remuneration and other details as required under Section 197(12) of the Act read with Rule 5(1) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 ('Rules') is applicable to Listed entity hence the same is not applicable to the Company.



**19. Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments under Section 186**

During the year under review the Company has not advanced any loans, given any guarantees or made any investments, the particulars of which are required to be given under Section 186 of the Act.

**20. Auditors**

Members of the Company at the AGM held on 13<sup>th</sup> August 2020, approved the appointment of S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, (ICAI Firm Registration No. 101049W/E300004), as the statutory auditors of the Company for a period of 5 years commencing from the conclusion of the 4<sup>th</sup> AGM held on 13<sup>th</sup> August 2020 until the conclusion of 9<sup>th</sup> AGM of the Company to be held in the year 2025.

**21. Auditors' Report**

The Auditors' Report does not contain any qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks. The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended from time to time. The Notes to the Accounts referred to in the Auditors' report are self-explanatory and therefore do not call for any further clarification under section 134(3)(f) of the Act.

During the year under review, the statutory auditors and secretarial auditors have not reported any instances of fraud committed against the Company by its officers or employees, the details of which would need to be mentioned in the Board's report.

**22. Secretarial Audit Report**

As required under Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, the Company has appointed M/s. Bhandari & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, as Secretarial Auditors to conduct Secretarial Audit of records and documents of the Company for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024. The Secretarial Audit Report confirms that the Company has generally complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, and Guidelines, etc. The Secretarial Audit Report is given in Annexure - II forming part of this report. There are no remarks, qualifications or reservations in the Secretarial Audit Report. The Company confirms compliance with the requirements of Secretarial Standards 1 and 2 issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

**23. Corporate Social Responsibility**

The brief outline of the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) policy of the Company and the initiatives undertaken by the Company on CSR activities during the year under review are set out in Annexure – III of this report in the format prescribed in the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 which also contain salient features of the policy. The CSR policy is available on <https://www.nelco.in/pdf/Policies/csr-policy-nnpl.pdf>.

**24. Maintenance of cost records**

Maintenance of cost records as specified by the Central Government under Section 148 (1) of the Act is not applicable to the Company.

**25. Directors' Responsibility Statement**

Based on the framework of internal financial controls and compliance systems established and maintained by the Company, work performed by the statutory and secretarial Auditors, the Board is of the opinion that the Company's internal financial controls were adequate and effective during the financial year 2023-24.



Accordingly, pursuant to Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors, to the best of their knowledge and ability, confirm that:

(a) In the preparation of the annual accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.

(b) they have, in the selection of the accounting policies, consulted the Statutory Auditors and have applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 and of the profit of the Company for that year;

(c) they have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities.

(d) they have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

(e) they have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

## 26. General

During the year under review, there has been no change in the nature of business of the Company. Further, there has been no details, which shall be required to be given as regard to difference between amount of the valuation done at the time of one-time settlement and the valuation done while taking loan from the Banks or Financial Institutions along with the reasons thereof, as no such events have occurred.

## 27. Acknowledgements

The Board of Directors thank the Company's customers, vendors, business partners, bankers and financial institutions for their continuous support.

We appreciate and value the contributions made by all our employees.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

Sd/-

Ajay Kumar Pandey  
Chairman

Date: 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2024

Place: Mumbai

## Annexure I – Conservation of Energy and Technology Absorption

(Ref.: Board's Report, Section 13)

### A. Conservation of Energy

- (i) The steps taken or impact on conservation of energy:  
Although energy is not a major element of the cost for the Company, constant endeavors have been made to conserve energy and consequently minimize power and diesel costs.
- (ii) The steps taken by the Company for utilizing alternate sources of energy:  
Power requirement of Company is low to utilize alternate sources of energy.
- (iii) The capital investment on energy conservation equipment: Nil

### B. Technology Absorption

- (i) Efforts made towards Technology Absorption:  
The major thrust of technology absorption is in the areas of increasing and improving the VSAT services.

Technology absorption, adaptation and innovation:

Constant endeavors have been made towards technology absorption, adaptation and innovation. The focus is on improving the quality of the services as well as creating new services and solutions adapted to suit the customers' requirements for specific industry segments.

- (ii) Benefits derived: NA.
- (iii) Expenditure incurred on Research and Development: Nil
- (iv) In case of imported technology (imported during the last three years reckoned from the beginning of the financial year)
  - a. Technology imported: The Company has not imported any technology in the last 3 years
  - b. Year of Import: NA
  - c. Has technology been fully absorbed: NA
  - d. If not fully absorbed, areas where this has not taken place, reasons thereof and future plans of action: NA

<b>C. Foreign Exchange earnings and outgo</b>	<b>Rs.in Lakhs</b>
Total foreign exchange earned:	331.00
Total foreign exchange used:	2208.49

**Annexure II – Secretarial Audit Report**

(Ref.: Board's Report, Section 22)

**SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT**

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31<sup>st</sup> MARCH, 2024

*[Pursuant to Section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No. 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]*

To  
The Members,  
**NELCO NETWORK PRODUCTS LIMITED**  
**CIN: U32309MH2016PLC285693**

We have conducted the Secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by **NELCO NETWORK PRODUCTS LIMITED** (hereinafter called "the Company"). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on our verification of the Company's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on **31<sup>st</sup> March, 2024** complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and compliance mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2024 according to the provisions of:

- i. The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
- ii. The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the Rules made thereunder;
- iii. The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
- iv. Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings#.
- v. The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'): -
  - a. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011#;
  - b. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015#;
  - c. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018#;
  - d. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021#;
  - e. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021#;

- f. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client#;
- g. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2021#; and
- h. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018#;

# *The Regulations or Guidelines, as the case may be were not applicable for the period under review.*

We have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- i. Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.
- ii. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, if applicable#.

During the period under review, the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above to the extent applicable.

**We further report that -**

The Board of Directors of the Company is comprising of Non-Executive Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice was given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

During the period under review, decisions were carried through unanimously and no dissenting views were observed, while reviewing the minutes.

**We further report that** there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

**We further report that** during the audit period, the Company has no specific events/actions, having a major bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards etc.

For **Bhandari & Associates**  
**Company Secretaries**

Unique Identification No.: P1981MH043700  
Peer Review Certificate No.: 611/2019

**Manisha Maheshwari**

**Partner**

ACS No: 30224; C P No.: 11031

Mumbai| April 23, 2024

ICSI UDIN: A030224F000218555

This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure 'A' and forms an integral part of this report.

To  
The Members,  
**NELCO NETWORK PRODUCTS LIMITED**  
**CIN: U32309MH2016PLC285693**

Our Secretarial Audit Report for the Financial Year ended on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 of even date is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.

2. We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the Secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Company.

4. Where ever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.

5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test basis.

6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

For **Bhandari & Associates**  
**Company Secretaries**  
Unique Identification No.: P1981MH043700  
Peer Review Certificate No.: 611/2019

**Manisha Maheshwari**  
**Partner**  
ACS No: 30224; CP. No: 11031  
Mumbai| April 23, 2024  
ICSI UDIN: A030224F000218555

**ANNEXURE III**

**Annual Report on CSR Activities  
(Ref: Board's Report Section 22)**

1. **A brief outline of the Company's Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) policy,:**  
The Company's Corporate Social responsibility policy integrates social commitment with best corporate practices. The policy comprises a set of rules adopted by Nelco's Board of Directors. Under the framework of the policy, the sectors and issues focused by the Company shall fall under the purview of activities specified in the Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 in the areas of Education, Health and Sanitation, Enhancement of livelihood & Skill Building, support to weaker section of society and those approved by the Board from time to time. The geographical focus of the Company's CSR activities will be the whole of India. However, the company shall give preference to the local area and areas around it where the Company or its Parent Company operates. CSR activities will be implemented by the Company itself or through collaboration with Tata Group of Companies, Tata Trust, Other Corporate entities, Societies and Government institutions etc. as may be permitted under the Act and Rules made thereunder. Web link of CSR Policy: <https://www.nelco.in/pdf/Policies/csr-policy-nnpl.pdf>
2. **Composition of CSR Committee:** Not Applicable
3. Web-link where Composition of CSR committee, CSR Policy and CSR projects approved by the board are disclosed on the website of the company:- <https://www.nelco.in/pdf/Policies/approved-csr-policy-nnpl.pdf>
4. Provide the executive summary along with web-link(s) of Impact Assessment of CSR Projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of rule 8, if applicable :- **Not Applicable**
5. (a) Average net profit of the company as per sub-section (5) of section 135:- 327 Lakhs  
(b) Two percent of average net profit of the company as per sub-section (5) of section 135. :- Rs. 6.54 Lakhs.  
(c) Surplus arising out of the CSR Projects or programmes or activities of the previous financial years :- NIL  
(d) Amount required to be set-off for the financial year, if any :- NIL  
(e) Total CSR obligation for the financial year [(b)+(c)-(d)]. :- Rs. 6.54 Lakhs.
6. (a) Amount spent on CSR Projects (both Ongoing Project and other than Ongoing Project) :- Rs. 14 Lakhs  
(b) Amount spent in Administrative Overheads :- NIL  
(c) Amount spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable :- NIL  
(d) Total amount spent for the Financial Year [(a)+(b)+(c)] :- 14 Lakhs  
(e) CSR amount spent or unspent for the Financial Year:

Total Amount Spent for the Financial Year. (in Rs. in lakhs)	Amount Unspent (in Rs.)				
	Total Amount transferred to Unspent CSR Account as per sub-section (6) of section 135.		Amount transferred to any fund specified under Schedule VII as per second proviso to sub-section (5) of section 135.		
	Amount	Date of transfer	Name of the Fund	Amount	Date of transfer
14.00	-	-	-	-	NA

(f) Excess amount for set-off, if any:

Sl. No.	Particular	Amount (in Rs. Lakhs)
(1)	(2)	(3)
(i)	Two percent of average net profit of the company as per sub-section (5) of section 135	Rs. 6.54
(ii)	Total amount spent for the Financial Year	Rs. 14.00

(iii)	Excess amount spent for the Financial Year [(ii)-(i)]	Rs. 7.46
(iv)	Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous Financial Years, if any	-
(v)	Amount available for set off in succeeding Financial Years [(iii)-(iv)]	Rs. 7.46

7. Details of Unspent Corporate Social Responsibility amount for the preceding three Financial Years:

1	2	3	4	5	6		7	8
Sl. No	Preceding Financial Year(s)	Amount transferred to Unspent CSR Account under sub-section (6) of section 135 (in Rs.)	Balance Amount in Unspent CSR Account under sub-section (6) of section 135 (in Rs.)	Amount Spent in the Financial Year (in Rs. lakhs)	Amount transferred to a Fund as specified under Schedule VII as per second proviso to sub-section (5) of section 135, if any		Amount remaining to be spent in succeeding Financial Years (in Rs)	Deficiency, if any
					Amount (in Rs)	Date of Transfer		
-	-	-	-	14	-		-	-

8. Whether any capital assets have been created or acquired through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the Financial Year:

Yes  No

If Yes, enter the number of Capital assets created/ acquired

NIL

Furnish the details relating to such asset(s) so created or acquired through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the Financial Year: Not APPLICABLE

Sl. No.	Short particulars of the property or asset(s) [including complete address and location of the property]	Pincode of the property or asset(s)	Date of creation	Amount of CSR amount spent	Details of entity/ Authority/ beneficiary of the registered owner		
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)		
	-				CSR Registration Number, if applicable	Name	Registered address
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Specify the reason(s), if the company has failed to spend two per cent of the average net profit as per subsection (5) of section 135. :-NOT APPLICABLE

P.J.Nath  
Director



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Members of Nelco Network Products Limited

### **Report on the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS Financial Statements of Nelco Network Products Limited ("the Company") which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2024, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and notes to the Ind AS financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2024, its profits including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

#### **Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Ind AS financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2024. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the Ind AS financial statements as a whole and in forming our opinion thereon and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our report. We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Ind AS financial statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying Ind AS financial statements.

Key audit matters	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p><b>Revenue from contracts with customer – sale of goods cut off</b> (as described in Note 1.11 and 2.1 (a) of the financial statements)</p> <p>The Company recognizes revenue when control of the goods is transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods.</p> <p>During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company has recognised revenue amounting to Rs. 4,699 lakhs from sale of products.</p> <p>The terms of sales arrangements, including the timing of transfer of control, delivery specifications create complexity and judgment in determining timing of revenue recognition.</p> <p>The risk is, therefore, that revenue may not be recognized in the appropriate period in accordance with Ind AS 115.</p> <p>Accordingly, due to the risk associated with timing of revenue recognition, it was determined to be a key audit matter in our audit of the Standalone financial statements.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• We obtained an understanding and evaluated processes and controls designed and implemented by the Management in relation to Revenue recognition.</li> <li>• We tested Key controls in the Management's process of recognizing the revenue from sales of goods with regard to the timing of the revenue recognition as per the sales terms with the customers.</li> <li>• We tested the sales for representative samples to ensure that the related revenues and trade receivables are recorded taking into consideration the terms and conditions of the sale orders, including the delivery terms.</li> <li>• We also performed audit procedures relating to revenue recognition by agreeing deliveries occurring around the year end to supporting documentation including customers' confirmations, where necessary, to establish that sales and corresponding trade receivables are properly recorded in the appropriate period.</li> </ul>

**Other Information**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibility of Management for the Ind AS Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Ind AS financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Ind AS financial statements including the disclosures, and whether the Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the Ind AS financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2024 and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure 1" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report, to the extent applicable, that:
  - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
  - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books except for the matters stated in the paragraph (i)(vi) below on reporting under Rule 11(g);
  - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
  - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;
  - (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2024 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2024 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;

- (f) The qualification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in the paragraph (b) above;
- (g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to these Ind AS financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report;
- (h) In our opinion, the managerial remuneration for the year ended March 31, 2024 has been paid by the Company to its directors in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act;
- (i) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
  - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its Ind AS financial statements – Refer Note 44 to the Ind AS financial statements;
  - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
  - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
  - iv.
    - a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
    - b) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and
    - c) Based on such audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material misstatement.
  - v. No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company.

- vi. Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software, except that, audit trail feature is not enabled for direct changes to data when using certain access rights, as described in note 45 to the financial statements. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with in respect of the accounting software.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004

Sd/-  
per Aniket Sohani  
Partner  
Membership Number: 117142  
UDIN: 24117142BKDHZL7381  
Place of Signature: Mumbai  
Date: April 23, 2024

**Annexure '1' referred to in clause 1 of paragraph under the heading "Report on other legal and regulatory requirements" of our report of even date**

**Re: Nelco Network Products Limited (the "Company")**

**In terms of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the Company and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit and to the best of our knowledge and belief, we state that:**

- (i)
  - (a)
    - A. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.
    - B. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
  - (b) Property, Plant and Equipment have been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies were identified on such verification.
  - (c) There is no immovable property (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee), held by the Company and accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(i)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
  - (d) The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right of use assets) or intangible assets during the year ended March 31, 2024.
  - (e) There are no proceedings initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.
- (ii)
  - (a) The Management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year. In our opinion the coverage and the procedure of such verification by the Management is appropriate. No material discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification. Inventories lying with the third parties have been confirmed by them as at year end and no material discrepancies were noticed in respect of such confirmations.
  - (b) As disclosed in note 39 to the financial statements, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. Five crores in aggregate from banks and financial institutions during the year on the basis of security of current assets of the Company. Based on the records examined by us in the normal course of audit of the financial statements, the quarterly returns/statements filed by the Company with such banks and financial institutions are in agreement with the audited books of accounts of the Company.
- (iii)
  - (a) During the year the Company has not provided loans, advances in the nature of loans, stood guarantee or provided security to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
  - (b) During the year the Company has not made investments, provided guarantees, provided security and granted loans and advances in the nature of loans to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
  - (c) The Company has not granted loans and advances in the nature of loans to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
  - (d) The Company has not granted loans or advances in the nature of loans to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(d) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.



- (e) There were no loans or advance in the nature of loan granted to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(e) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (f) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(f) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (iv) There are no loans, investments, guarantees, and security in respect of which provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Act are applicable and accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (v) The Company has neither accepted any deposits from the public nor accepted any amounts which are deemed to be deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the rules made thereunder, to the extent applicable. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records under Section 148(1) of the Act, related to the service of In Flight & Maritime Connectivity, and are of the opinion that prima facie, the specified accounts and records have been made and maintained. We have not, however, made a detailed examination of the same.
- (vii) (a) The Company has generally been regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including goods and services tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, duty of customs, income-tax, cess and other statutory dues applicable to it. The provisions relating to sales-tax, service tax, duty of excise and value added tax are not applicable to the Company. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on audit procedures performed by us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of these statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (b) The dues of income tax and service tax which have not been deposited on account of any disputes, are as follows:

Name of the statute	Nature of the dues	Period to which the amount relates	Amount (Rs in lakhs)	Amount paid under protest	Forum where the dispute is pending
The Income Tax Act, 1961	Tax	AY 22-23	112	-	CIT (Appeals)

- (viii) The Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded in the books of account, in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as income during the year. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(viii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (ix) (a) The Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.
- (b) The Company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.

- (c) Term loans were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obtained.
- (d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term purposes by the Company.
- (e) The Company does not have any subsidiary, associate or joint venture. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (f) The Company does not have any subsidiary, associate or joint venture. Accordingly, the requirement to report on Clause 3(ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (x) (a) The Company has not raised any money during the year by way of initial public offer / further public offer (including debt instruments) hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (b) The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares /fully or partially or optionally convertible debentures during the year under audit and hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xi) (a) No fraud by the Company or no fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (b) During the year, no report under sub-section (12) of Section 143 of the Act has been filed by cost auditor/ secretarial auditor or by us in Form ADT – 4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.
- (c) As represented to us by the Management, no whistle blower complaints were received by the Company during the year.
- (xii) (a) The Company is not a Nidhi Company as per the provisions of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) (a), (b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xiii) Transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Section 188 of Act where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards. The provisions of Section 177 are not applicable to the Company and accordingly the requirements to report under clause 3(xiii) of the Order insofar as it relates to Section 177 of the Act is not applicable to the Company.
- (xiv) (a) The Company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.
- (b) The internal audit reports of the Company issued till the date of the audit report, for the period under audit have been considered by us.
- (xv) The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with its directors and hence requirement to report on clause 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xvi) (a) The provisions of Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 (2 of 1934) are not applicable to the Company. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause (xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (b) The Company is not engaged in any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause (xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

- (c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company as defined in the regulations made by Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(xvi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (d) The Group has 4 Core Investment Company as part of the Group.
- (xvii) The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current financial year and in the immediately preceding financial year.
- (xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly requirement to report on Clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xix) On the basis of the financial ratios disclosed in note 40 to the financial statements, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
- (xx)
  - a) In respect of other than ongoing projects, there are no unspent amounts that are required to be transferred to a fund specified in Schedule VII of the Act, in compliance with second proviso to sub Section 5 of Section 135 of the Act. This matter has been disclosed in note 43 to the financial statements.
  - (b) There are no unspent amounts in respect of ongoing projects, that are required to be transferred to a special account in compliance of provision of sub section (6) of Section 135 of the Act. This matter has been disclosed in note 43 to the financial statements.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004

Sd/-  
per Aniket Sohani  
Partner  
Membership Number: 117142  
UDIN: 24117142BKDHZL7381  
Mumbai  
April 23, 2024

**ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NELCO NETWORK PRODUCTS LIMITED**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")**

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements of Nelco Network Products Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2024 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

**Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these Ind AS financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these Ind AS financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these Ind AS financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these Ind AS financial statements.

**Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting With Reference to these Ind AS Financial Statements**

A Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of Management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

**Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting With Reference to Ind AS Financial Statements**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these Ind AS financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

**Opinion**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements and such internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to Ind AS financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2024, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004

Sd/-  
per Aniket Sohani  
Partner  
Membership Number: 117142  
UDIN: 24117142BKDHZL7381  
Mumbai  
April 23, 2024

**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

Particulars	Note No	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3 (a)	1,075	1,736
(b) Capital work-in-progress	3 (a)	70	23
(c) Right-of-use assets	3 (b) (i)	1,051	1,291
(d) Other intangible assets	3 (a)	5	2
(e) Financial assets			
(i) Other financial assets	4 (a)	147	150
(f) Deferred tax assets (net)	28	727	795
(g) Non-current tax assets (net)	12	228	-
(h) Other non-current assets	5 (a)	-	1
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>3,303</b>	<b>3,998</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
(a) Inventories	6	2,587	2,127
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	7	5,058	4,181
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8	223	347
(iii) Other financial assets	4 (b)	33	104
(c) Contract assets	17	809	662
(d) Other current assets	5 (b)	136	332
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>8,846</b>	<b>7,753</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>12,149</b>	<b>11,751</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>EQUITY</b>			
(a) Equity share capital	9	100	100
(b) Other equity	10	3,488	3,264
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>3,588</b>	<b>3,364</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	11 (a)	17	701
(ii) Lease liabilities	3(b) (ii)	907	1,142
(b) Non-current tax liability (net)	12	-	192
(c) Other non-current liabilities	13 (a)	-	1
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>924</b>	<b>2,036</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	11 (b)	3,305	1,468
(ii) Lease liabilities	3 (b) (ii)	312	293
(iii) Trade payables			
(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises			
(b) total outstanding dues other than micro and small enterprises	14	2,438	3,285
(iii) Other financial liabilities	15	529	371
(b) Provisions	16	332	281
(c) Contract Liabilities	17	624	608
(d) Other current liabilities	13 (b)	97	45
<b>Total Current liabilities</b>		<b>7,637</b>	<b>6,351</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>8,561</b>	<b>8,387</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>12,149</b>	<b>11,751</b>

Summary of material accounting policies

1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

**For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP**

Firm Registration Number : 101049W/E300004

Chartered Accountants

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of**

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**CIN:U32309MH2016PLC285693**

sd/-  
**Aniket Sohani**  
 Partner  
 Membership No. 117142

sd/-  
**Ajay kumar Pandey**  
 Chairman  
 (DIN: 00065622)

sd/-  
**P.J. Nath**  
 Director  
 (DIN: 05118177)

sd/-  
**Shreyans Upadhyay**  
 Company Secretary  
 (ICSI M. No: ACS 58871)

Place : Mumbai  
 Date : April 23, 2024

Place : Mumbai  
 Date : April 23, 2024

**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

Particulars	Note No	For the Year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2023
<b>Income</b>			
(a) Revenue from operations	18	9,989	11,658
(b) Other income	19	34	72
<b>Total income</b>		<b>10,023</b>	<b>11,730</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
(a) Purchase of stock-in-trade		4,154	5,616
(b) (Increase) in inventories of stock-in-trade	20	(460)	(545)
(c) Employee benefits expense	21	1,519	1,355
(d) Sub contracting expenses	22	1,603	1,502
(e) Other expenses	23	1,518	1,789
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>8,334</b>	<b>9,717</b>
<b>Profit before finance cost, depreciation &amp; amortisation and tax (PBITDA)</b>		<b>1,689</b>	<b>2,013</b>
(f) Finance costs	24	428	454
(g) Depreciation & amortisation expense	25	952	1,722
<b>Total finance cost, tax and depreciation &amp; amortisation</b>		<b>1,380</b>	<b>2,176</b>
<b>Profit/(loss) before tax</b>		<b>309</b>	<b>(163)</b>
Tax expense			
- Current tax	26(a)	83	283
- Deferred tax (credit)	26(a)	(2)	(333)
- Tax adjustment for earlier years		6	-
<b>Total tax expenses</b>		<b>87</b>	<b>(50)</b>
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year</b>		<b>222</b>	<b>(113)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income/(expenses)</b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years</b>			
- Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations gain/(loss) (net of tax)	27	2	(5)
<b>Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, (net of tax)</b>		<b>2</b>	<b>(5)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year</b>		<b>224</b>	<b>(118)</b>
Earnings per share (Face value of Rs 10/- per share) : (Basic and diluted)	38	22.20	(11.30)

Summary of material accounting policies

1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

**For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP**

Firm Registration Number : 101049W/E300004

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of**

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**CIN:U32309MH2016PLC285693**

sd/-

**Aniket Sohani**

Partner

Membership No. 117142

sd/-

**Ajay kumar Pandey**

Chairman

(DIN: 00065622)

sd/-

**P.J. Nath**

Director

(DIN: 05118177)

sd/-

**Shreyans Upadhyay**

Company Secretary

(ICSI M. No: ACS 58871)

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024



**Nelco Network Products Limited****Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***A. Equity share capital**

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid.

Particulars	Number of shares	Amount
<b>As at March 31, 2022</b>	10,00,000	100
Changes in equity share capital	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>100</b>
Changes in equity share capital	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>100</b>

**B. Other equity**

Particulars	Attributable to equity shareholders		Total
	Reserves and surplus	Other Reserves	
	Capital reserve	Retained earnings	
<b>As at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>2,460</b>	<b>922</b>	<b>3,382</b>
Profit for the year	-	(113)	(113)
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)	-	(5)	(5)
<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>2,460</b>	<b>804</b>	<b>3,264</b>
(Loss) for the year	-	222	222
Other comprehensive loss for the year (net of tax)	-	2	2
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>2,460</b>	<b>1,028</b>	<b>3,488</b>

Summary of material accounting policies

1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

**For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP**

Firm Registration Number : 101049W/E300004

Chartered Accountants

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of****Nelco Network Products Limited****CIN:U32309MH2016PLC285693**

sd/-

**Aniket Sohani**

Partner

Membership No. 117142

sd/-

**Ajay kumar Pandey**

Chairman

(DIN: 00065622)

sd/-

**P.J. Nath**

Director

(DIN: 05118177)

sd/-

**Shreyans Upadhyay**

Company Secretary

(ICSI M. No: ACS 58871)

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
<b>A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
<b>Profit/(loss) before tax</b>	<b>309</b>	<b>(163)</b>
<b>Adjustments to reconcile (loss)/profit before tax to net cash flows</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	952	1,722
Finance costs	428	454
Unrealised mark to market loss on forward contracts	3	11
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss (net)	(29)	36
Liabilities/provisions no longer required, written back	(13)	(26)
(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	(2)	(4)
Unwinding of discount on financial asset measured at amortised cost	(13)	(14)
Bad debts written off	-	17
Impairment (gain)/allowance for bad and doubtful debts	(9)	17
Interest income	-	(16)
Provision for warranty (net)	71	179
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>1,697</b>	<b>2,213</b>
<b>Movement in working capital</b>		
<b>Movements in assets</b>		
- (Increase)/decrease in inventories	(120)	524
- (Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	(868)	170
- Decrease in other current financial assets	71	408
- Decrease in other non current financial assets	3	43
- Decrease/(increase) in other current assets	196	(216)
- Decrease in other non current assets	1	3
- (Increase) in contract assets	(147)	(525)
<b>Movements in liabilities</b>		
- (Decrease) in trade payables	(808)	(838)
- (Decrease) in other non current liabilities	(1)	(3)
- Increase/(decrease) in other current financial liabilities	53	(5)
- Increase in contract liabilities	29	197
- Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities	52	(29)
- (Decrease) in current provisions	(18)	(9)
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>140</b>	<b>1,933</b>
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(439)	(356)
<b>Net cash flow (used in)/generated from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>(299)</b>	<b>1,577</b>
<b>B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (net off capital work-in-progress)	(342)	(92)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	2	12
Interest received	-	16
<b>Net cash flow (used in) investing activities (B)</b>	<b>(340)</b>	<b>(64)</b>
<b>C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from borrowings	7,787	2,784
Repayment of borrowings	(6,635)	(4,315)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(309)	(289)
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(138)	(115)
Finance costs paid	(190)	(318)
<b>Net cash flow generated/(used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>515</b>	<b>(2,253)</b>
<b>Net (decrease) in cash &amp; cash equivalents [(A)+(B)+(C)]</b>	<b>(124)</b>	<b>(740)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year</b>	<b>347</b>	<b>1,087</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>223</b>	<b>347</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per cash flow statement

<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprise of :</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>
Balance with in current accounts	4	109
Cheques on hand	219	238
Cash on hand	*	*
<b>Total (refer note 8)</b>	<b>223</b>	<b>347</b>

\* Below rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

Summary of material accounting policies

1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

**For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP**

Firm Registration Number : 101049W/E300004

Chartered Accountants

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of**

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**CIN:U32309MH2016PLC285693**

sd/-

**Aniket Sohani**

Partner

Membership No. 117142

sd/-

**Ajay kumar Pandey**

Chairman

(DIN: 00065622)

sd/-

**P.J. Nath**

Director

(DIN: 05118177)

sd/-

**Shreyans Upadhyay**

Company Secretary

(ICSI M. No: ACS 58871)

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024

## Nelco Network Products Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

---

#### Corporate Information

Nelco Network Products Limited ('NNPL') herein after referred to as "the Company" was established in 2016. The Company is a subsidiary of Nelco Limited.

NNPL Limited is engaged in providing end to end networking solutions (Satcom Projects) services, sale/rental of VSATs and maintenance of private hubs and hybrid networks for its customers from government to corporates (Equipment business and related services).

The registered office of the Company is located at EL-6, TTC Industrial Area, MIDC, Electronic Zone, Mahape, Navi Mumbai – 400710, CIN: U32309MH2016PLC285693.

The Financial Statements are presented in Indian Rupee (INR) which is also functional and presentational currency of the Company.

#### 1. Summary of material accounting policies

##### 1.1 Basis of preparation

This note provides details of material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these standalone financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

##### a. Compliance with Ind AS

The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015] and other relevant provisions of the Act as amended from time to time.

##### b. Historical Cost Convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) that are measured at fair value;
- defined benefit and other long-term employee benefits;

##### c. Current versus non-current classifications

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

## Nelco Network Products Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

---

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

#### **d. New and amended Standards adopted by the Company**

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. For the year ended March 31, 2024, MCA has not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to the company.

#### **1.2 Property, plant and equipment**

All items of property, plant and equipment are carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of the assets. Subsequent costs are added to existing item’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit and loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

##### **a. Capital work-in-progress**

Projects under which property, plant and equipment which are not yet ready for their intended use are carried at cost, comprising direct cost net of accumulated impairment loss, if any.

##### **b. Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value**

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate cost, net of their estimated residual value, over their estimated useful lives.

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. The Company, based on technical assessment made by technical expert and management estimate, depreciates certain items of plant and equipment over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

## Nelco Network Products Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

---

Estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Type of Assets	Useful Life
Plant and Machinery	Antenna – 10 Years Electronic equipment – 6 to 7.50 Years
Electrical installation	10 years
Furniture and fixture	10 years
Office equipment's – VSAT	Antenna – 10 Years Electronic equipment – 6 to 7.50 Years
Office equipment's –Computer hardware	3 years
Office equipment's – Others	5 years

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the statement of profit and loss within other income / other expenses.

#### 1.3 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired are measured at cost as of the date of acquisition less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment, if any. The Company amortises testing software using straight line method over 5 years period. The asset's residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

#### 1.4 Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised in the statement of profit and loss account for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

#### 1.5 Financial instrument

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

##### A. Financial assets

###### a. Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient

are measured at the transaction price determined under Ind AS 115. Refer to the accounting policies in section 1.11 Revenue from contracts with customers.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level. Financial assets with cash flows that are not SPPI are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both. Financial assets classified and measured at amortised cost are held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows while financial assets classified and measured at fair value through OCI are held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

**b. Subsequent measurement**

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

**Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments):**

A 'financial asset' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- i. The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- ii. Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

This category is the most relevant to the Company. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss. The Company's financial assets at amortised cost includes trade receivables and other receivable included under other non-current financial assets.

**Financial assets at fair value through OCI (FVTOCI) (debt instruments):**

A 'financial asset' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- i. The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- ii. The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. For debt instruments, at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange

revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognised in the profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value changes recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to profit or loss.

**Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments):**

Upon initial recognition, the Company can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under Ind AS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in the statement of profit and loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

The Company elected to classify irrevocably its non-listed equity investments under this category.

**Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:**

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the balance sheet at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

This category includes derivative instruments and listed equity investments which the Company had not irrevocably elected to classify at fair value through OCI. Dividends on listed equity investments are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the right of payment has been established.

**c. Derecognition**

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either
  - i. the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
  - ii. the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.



**d. Impairment of financial assets**

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. Also, the Company recognises allowances for any expected losses on account of non-recovery from customers on specific cases based on management estimates.

Further disclosures relating to impairment of financial assets are also provided in the following notes:

- Disclosures for significant assumptions – refer note 30.
- Trade receivables and contract assets – refer note 7 and 17.

**e. Income recognition**

**Interest Income**

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable.

**B. Financial liabilities**

**a. Initial recognition and measurement**

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

**b. Subsequent measurement**

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are classified in two categories:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
- Financial liabilities at amortised cost (loans and borrowings)

**Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:**

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognized in OCI. These gains/ losses are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

**Financial liabilities at amortised cost (Loans and borrowings):**

This is the category most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

This category generally applies to borrowings. For more information refer Note 11.

**c. Derecognition**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

**1.6 Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, cheques on hand, balances with banks in current accounts, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank overdraft. Bank overdraft are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet.

**1.7 Trade receivable**

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment.

**1.8 Trade and other payables**

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services received by the Company prior to the end of reporting period which are unpaid. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest method.

**1.9 Offsetting financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

**1.10 Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of inventories comprises cost of purchases and includes all other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined using the weighted average method and is net of provision for obsolescence and other anticipated losses, wherever considered necessary. Costs of purchased inventory are determined after deducting rebates and discounts. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

**1.11 Revenue from contracts with customers**

The Company earns revenue primarily from providing Satellite Communication connectivity systems and solutions through sale of goods, providing installation and annual maintenance services, renting of goods. The Company also provides Integrated Security & Surveillance services and earns revenue through such contracts.

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services.

**a. Sale of goods**

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control is transferred to the customer, being when the goods are delivered to the customer, and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the goods. Delivery occurs when the goods have been shipped to the specific location, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the customer has accepted the goods in accordance with the sales contract, the acceptance provisions have lapsed, or the Company has objective evidence that all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied.

**b. Rendering of services**

- Revenue from annual maintenance contract and network management is recognized over the period of performance.
- Revenue from installation and commissioning services is recognized upon completion of installation of equipment.

**c. Rental income**

Lease income from operating leases where the Company is a lessor is recognised on straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease in accordance with contract with the customers.

**1.12 Foreign currency translation**

**a. Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured in INR using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency').

**b. Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Foreign exchange differences regarded as an adjustment to borrowing costs are presented in the statement of profit and loss, within finance costs. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of profit and loss on a net basis within other income / other expenses.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on non-monetary assets and liabilities such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equity investments classified as FVOCI are recognised in other comprehensive income.

**1.13 Derivative financial instruments**

The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank. Although the Company believes that these derivatives constitute hedges from an economic perspective, they may not qualify for hedge accounting under Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments. Any derivative is categorized as a financial asset or financial liability, at fair value through profit or loss. Derivatives are recognized initially at fair value and attributable transaction costs are recognized in net profit/loss in the Statement of Profit and Loss, when incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, these derivatives are measured at fair value through the Statement of Profit and Loss and the resulting exchange gains or losses are included in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Assets/ liabilities in this category are presented as current assets/current liabilities if they are either held for trading or are expected to be realized within 12 months after the balance sheet date.

**1.14 Current and deferred tax**

The Income tax expenses or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in the statement of profit and loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

**a. Current Tax**

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**b. Deferred Tax**

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss).

Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised, or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and carry forward tax credits only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences, tax losses and tax credits.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

**1.15 Leases**

As a lessee

Leases are recognised as right-of-use assets and a corresponding liability at the date at which the lease asset is available for use by the company. Contracts may contain lease and non-lease component. The company allocates the consideration in the contract to lease and non-lease component based on their relative prices. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on the present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date.
- amounts expected to be payable by the company under residual value guarantees.
- the exercise price of purchase option if the company is reasonably certain to exercise the option and
- payment of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the company exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If the rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the company, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

## Nelco Network Products Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

---

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting points, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received
- uses a build-up approach that starts with Risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for leases held by the Company, which doesn't have recent third party financing, and
- makes adjustments specific to the lease e.g. term, security etc

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit and loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right of use assets are measured at cost comprising the following;

- The amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- Any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- Any initial direct cost, and
- Restoration costs.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on straight line basis. If the company is reasonably certain to exercise purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life.

Payments associated with short-term leases and all the leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis in profit and loss. Short term leases are leases with a term of lease 12 months or less.

#### As a lessor

Leases are classified as finance lease whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the lessee. Finance leases receivables are recognised at the inception of lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments receivable. Each lease payment received is allocated between the finance lease receivable and finance income. The finance income is recognised to the statement of profit and loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the finance lease receivable for each period.

Lease income from operating leases where the Company is a lessor is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term. Initial direct costs incurred in obtaining an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the underlying assets and recognised as expense over the lease term on the same basis as lease income. The respective leased assets are included in balance sheet based on their nature.

#### **1.16 Borrowing**

Borrowing are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are derecognised from the balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has

been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. Where there is breach of a material provision of a long-term loan agreement on or before the end of the reporting period with the effect that the liability becomes payable on demand on the reporting date, the entity does not classify the liability as current, if the lender agreed, after the reporting period and before the approval of the financial statements for issue, not to demand payment as a consequence of the breach.

### **1.17 Borrowing costs**

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

### **1.18 Provisions and contingent liabilities**

#### **a. Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

The measurement of provision for restructuring includes only direct expenditure arising from the restructuring, which are both necessary entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the Company.

#### **i. Onerous contracts**

Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognised and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received from the contract.

#### **ii. Warranties**

Provisions for the expected cost of warranty obligations under local sale of goods legislation are recognised at the date of sale of the relevant products, at the management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Company's obligation.

**b. Contingent liabilities**

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle, or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

**1.19 Employee benefits**

**a. Short-term obligations**

Liabilities for salaries and wages, including other monetary and non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

**b. Other long-term employee benefit obligations**

The Company has liabilities for compensated absences which are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are discounted using the appropriate market yield at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligations. Re-measurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

The obligation is presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting period, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

**c. Post-employment obligations (Defined Benefit Obligations)**

The Company operates the following post-employment schemes:

- Defined benefit plans – Gratuity and Provident Fund
- Defined contribution plans such as Superannuation Fund and Employee State Insurance Corporation (ESIC).

**Defined benefit plans**

The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit provident fund and gratuity plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets.

The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation denominated in INR is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the statement of profit and loss.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments, changes in actuarial assumptions and return on plan assets (excluding interest income) are recognised in the period in which they occur,



directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet. Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in statement of profit or loss as past service cost.

During the previous year Company has formed gratuity fund exclusively for gratuity payment to the employees. The gratuity liability amount is contributed to the approved gratuity fund formed. The gratuity fund has been approved by Income Tax authorities.

**Defined contribution plans**

Company pays Superannuation Fund, ESIC and PF contributions to publicly administered funds as per local regulations. The Company has no further payment obligation once the contribution has been made. Company's contribution to Superannuation Fund, ESIC and PF is recognised on accrual basis in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**Termination benefits**

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the Company before the normal retirement date, or when an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Company recognises termination benefits at the earlier of the following dates: (a) when the Company can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits; and (b) when the entity recognises costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of Ind AS 37 and involves the payment of termination benefits. In the case of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy, the termination benefits are measured based on the number of employees expected to accept the offer. Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value.

**1.20 Segment reporting**

The Holding Company's Managing Director and CEO is identified as Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') for the Company and CODM reviews and allocates resources for consolidated business i.e. Network Systems products and services and accordingly, it is a single operating segment.

**1.21 Contributed equity**

Equity shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

**1.22 Earnings per share**

(i) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

- the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
- by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in equity shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account:

- the after-income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and
- the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

**1.23 Rounding of amounts**

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest lakhs as per the requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.

**1.24 Measurement of PBITDA**

The Company has elected to present profit before finance cost, tax and depreciation and amortization (PBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the statement of profit and loss account. The Company measures PBITDA on the basis of profit from continuing operations. In its measurement, the Company does not include depreciation and amortization expense, finance cost and tax expense.

**2. Critical estimates and judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty: -**

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 1 above, the management of the Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In the following areas the management of the Company has made critical judgements and estimates.

**a. Revenue recognition**

- The Company's contracts with customers could include promises to transfer multiple goods and services to a customer. The Company assesses the goods / services promised in a contract and identifies distinct performance obligations in the contract. Identification of distinct performance obligation involves judgement to determine the deliverables and the ability of the customer to benefit independently from such deliverables. Each revenue component is recognised based on the policy noted in note no 1.11 above.
- The Company uses judgement to determine an appropriate selling price for a performance obligation. The Company allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative selling price of each distinct goods or service promised in the contract. Where selling price is not observable, the Company uses the expected cost plus margin approach to allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation.
- The Company exercises judgement in determining whether the performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. The Company considers indicators such as how customer consumes benefits as services are rendered.
- Contract fulfilment costs are expensed as incurred.

**b. Estimation of defined benefit obligation**

The cost of the defined benefit plans, compensated absences and the present value of the defined benefit obligations are based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

**c. Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets**

The Company reviews the useful lives and carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at the end of each reporting period. This reassessment may result in change in depreciation and amortisation expense in future periods.

**d. Recognition of deferred tax assets**

Deferred tax assets are recognized for based on estimated future taxable rate on all deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and carry forward tax credits only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilize those temporary differences, tax losses and tax credits. The management assumes that taxable profits will be available while recognising deferred tax assets.

**e. Expected credit Loss on trade receivables**

Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. Credit risk has been managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. On account of adoption of Ind AS 109, the Company uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment loss. The Company uses a provision matrix and forward-looking information and an assessment of the credit risk over the expected life of the financial asset to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables. Additionally, Company makes specific provision in relation to disputed receivables based on periodic credit evaluation. (refer note 31).

**f. Estimation of provisions & contingent liabilities**

The Company exercises judgement in measuring and recognising provisions and the exposures to contingent liabilities which is related to pending litigation or other outstanding claims. Judgement is necessary in assessing the likelihood that a pending claim will succeed, or a liability will arise, and to quantify the possible range of the financial settlement. Because of the inherent uncertainty in this evaluation process, actual liability may be different from the originally estimated as provision (refer note 36) or contingent liability (refer note 44).

**g. Leases**

The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Assessing whether a contract contains a lease requires significant judgement. Significant judgement is also required in assessing the lease term (including anticipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate. The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessing whether the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease, it considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Company to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease. The Company revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease.

The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics [refer note 3(b)].

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 3(a) : Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and capital work-in-progress**

Description	Property, plant and equipment						Other intangible assets	
	Plant and machinery	Electrical installation	Furniture and fixture	Office equipment- Owned	Office equipment- Given on lease (operating lease)	Total Property, plant and equipment	Testing software	Total other intangible assets
<b>Cost</b>								
Balance as at April 1, 2023	1,756	3	69	213	3,221	5,262	21	21
Additions	127	-	-	21	151	299	4	4
Disposals	-	-	-	(7)	(1,452)	(1,459)	-	-
<b>Balance as at Mar 31, 2024</b>	<b>1,883</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>69</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>1,920</b>	<b>4,102</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>								
Balance as at April 1, 2023	1,354	3	64	186	1,919	3,526	19	19
For the year	165	-	1	16	438	620	1	1
On disposals	-	-	-	(7)	(1,112)	(1,119)	-	-
<b>Balance as at Mar 31, 2024</b>	<b>1,519</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>195</b>	<b>1,245</b>	<b>3,027</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at Mar 31, 2024</b>	<b>364</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>675</b>	<b>1,075</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Cost</b>								
Balance as at April 1, 2022	1,933	8	69	262	6,613	8,885	20	20
Additions	11	-	-	13	53	77	1	1
Disposals	(188)	(5)	-	(62)	(3,445)	(3,700)	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>1,756</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>69</b>	<b>213</b>	<b>3,221</b>	<b>5,262</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>								
Balance as at April 1, 2022	1,360	8	63	235	3,137	4,803	16	16
For the year	174	-	1	13	1,158	1,346	3	3
On disposals	(180)	(5)	-	(62)	(2,376)	(2,623)	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>1,354</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>64</b>	<b>186</b>	<b>1,919</b>	<b>3,526</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>402</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>1,302</b>	<b>1,736</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>

Capital work-in-progress

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Balance as at March 31, 2024	70	-	-	-	<b>70</b>
Balance as at March 31, 2023	23	-	-	-	<b>23</b>

Note :-

- 1) Property, plant and equipment pledged as security by the Company (refer note 34).
- 2) Contractual obligations in respect of capital commitment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment (refer note 42).

## Nelco Network Products Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

#### Note 3(b) : Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

##### 3(b)(i) The Company as lessee

- Company has taken on lease various offices for its branches where lease term ranges from 3 years to 9 years.
- Company has taken Office equipment (VSAT) on lease with lease term of 5-7 years.
- Also Company has taken motor vehicle on lease which have lease term varying from 2 years to 5 years.
- The effective interest rate for lease liabilities is from 8.00% to 9.95%.

The Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets.

##### (i). Right of use assets

Description	Leasehold premises	Office equipment	Motor vehicle	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
Balance as at April 1, 2023	324	1,867	18	2,209
Additions	93	-	13	106
Modification of lease	(30)	-	-	(30)
Disposals	(5)	(161)	-	(166)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>382</b>	<b>1,706</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>2,119</b>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>				
Balance as at April 1, 2023	112	797	9	918
For the year	60	265	9	334
Modification of lease	(14)	(4)	-	(18)
On disposals	(5)	(161)	-	(166)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>153</b>	<b>897</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>1,068</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>229</b>	<b>809</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>1,051</b>
<b>Cost</b>				
Balance as at April 1, 2022	129	2,190	-	2,319
Additions	195	-	18	213
Disposals	-	(323)	-	(323)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>324</b>	<b>1,867</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>2,209</b>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>				
Balance as at April 1, 2022	65	763	-	828
For the year	47	287	9	343
On disposals	-	(253)	-	(253)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>797</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>918</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>212</b>	<b>1,070</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>1,291</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**(ii). Lease liability**

Description	As at April 1, 2023	During the year				As at March 31, 2024
		Additions	Adjustment on modification of leases during the year	Accrued finance cost	Payments	
Leasehold premises	220 (72)	93 (195)	(13) -	22 (23)	76 (70)	246 (220)
Office equipment	1,206 (1,477)	- -	- 38	115 (132)	361 (365)	960 (1,206)
Motor vehicle	9 -	13 (18)	- -	1 (1)	10 (10)	13 (9)
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,435</b> (1,549)	<b>106</b> (213)	<b>(13)</b> 38	<b>138</b> (156)	<b>447</b> (445)	<b>1,219</b> (1,435)
<b>Current</b>	<b>293</b> (298)					<b>312</b> (293)
<b>Non Current</b>	<b>1,142</b> (1,251)					<b>907</b> (1,142)

**(iii). Amount recognised in Statement of profit or loss**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets	334	343
Interest on lease liabilities	138	156
Expenses related to short term leases	32	17

**(iv). Amount recognised in statement of cash flows**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
Total cash outflow of leases	(447)	(445)

**3(b)(II). The Company as Lessor**

a. Operating Lease

(i) Operating leases related to VSATs given on lease, owned by the Company with lease terms between 3 to 7 years.

(ii) The lessee does not have an option to purchase the VSATs at the expiry of the lease period.

(iii) No refundable deposits are taken and the lease rentals recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss for the year included under sale of services under revenue (refer note 18) aggregate to Rs. 1,232 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 1,886 Lakhs)

**Non- Cancellable operating lease receivables**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Not Later than 1 year	204	551
Later than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	267	493
Later than 5 years	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>471</b>	<b>1,044</b>

**Disaggregation of property, plant and equipment given on operating lease as at March 31, 2024 is as follows:**

Class of assets	Operating Lease		
	Gross block	Accumulated Depreciation	Carrying Amount
Office equipment	1,920 (3,221)	1,245 (1,919)	675 (1,302)

b. Finance lease receivables

The Company has given on finance lease VSAT equipment to its customer. Below is rental receivable by the Company towards finance lease. As on March 31, 2024 all contracts under finance lease are completed and no amount is outstanding.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Not Later than 1 year	-	28
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	-	-
Later than 5 years	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>28</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 4 (a) : Other non current financial assets**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
<b>Unsecured, considered good</b>		
Security deposit	147	150
<b>Total</b>	<b>147</b>	<b>150</b>

**Note 4 (b) : Other current financial assets -**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
<b>(Unsecured considered good, unless otherwise stated)</b>		
Security deposits	33	40
Security deposits which have significant increase in credit risk	21	21
Less: Impairment allowance on security deposits which have significant increase in credit risk	(21)	(21)
	33	40
MTM gain on forward contract	*	3
Receivable from holding company (refer note 37)	-	33
SBI Finance Lease receivable	-	28
<b>Total</b>	<b>33</b>	<b>104</b>

\* figures below rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

**Note 5 (a) : Other non current assets**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Prepaid expenses	-	1
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1</b>

**Note 5 (b) : Other current assets**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Prepaid expenses	30	24
Advance to suppliers	16	240
Balance with government authorities	77	59
Others (excess gratuity contribution refer note 35)	13	9
<b>Total</b>	<b>136</b>	<b>332</b>

**Note 6 : Inventories**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Inventories (lower of cost and net realisable value)		
Traded goods	2,587	2,127
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,587</b>	<b>2,127</b>

During the year ended March 31, 2024, Rs. (18) lakhs (March 31, 2023: Rs. 24 lakhs) has been recognised as an expense in relation to inventory being carried at net realisable value.

**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 7 : Trade receivables**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
<u>Trade receivables from contract with customers</u>		
- Trade receivables - considered good- secured	-	-
- Trade receivables - considered good- unsecured	4,036	3,198
- Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk	99	53
- Trade receivables- credit impaired	104	175
	4,239	3,426
Trade receivables from contract with customers- related parties (refer note 37)	525	283
Less : Impairment allowance (allowance for bad and doubtful debts)	(203)	(228)
	4,561	3,481
Unbilled receivables	497	700
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,058</b>	<b>4,181</b>

1. Trade receivables are dues in respect of goods sold and services rendered in the normal course of business.
2. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 0 to 60 days.
3. The Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a detailed analysis of trade receivables.
4. There are no dues by directors or other officers of the Company or any of them either severally or jointly with any other person or debts due by firms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner or a director is a member.

**Trade receivables ageing schedule**

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						As at March 31, 2024
	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
i. Undisputed trade receivables- considered good	2,587	1,735	129	110	-	-	4,561
ii. Undisputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk	16	12	1	9	53	-	91
iii. Undisputed trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	99	99
iv. Disputed trade receivables- considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
v. Disputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
vi. Disputed trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	13	13
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,603</b>	<b>1,747</b>	<b>130</b>	<b>119</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>4,764</b>
Impairment allowance	16	12	1	9	53	112	203
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,587</b>	<b>1,735</b>	<b>129</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,561</b>

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						As at March 31, 2023
	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
i. Undisputed trade receivables- considered good	2,001	1,087	294	99	-	-	3,481
ii. Undisputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk	5	15	2	1	30	-	53
iii. Undisputed trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	7	154	161
iv. Disputed trade receivables- considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
v. Disputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
vi. Disputed trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	14	-	14
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,006</b>	<b>1,102</b>	<b>296</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>51</b>	<b>154</b>	<b>3,709</b>
Impairment allowance	5	15	2	1	51	154	228
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,001</b>	<b>1,087</b>	<b>294</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,481</b>

**Unbilled receivables ageing schedule**

Particulars	Ageing of unbilled receivables						As at March 31, 2024
	Less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years		
Unbilled receivables	467	30	-	-	-	-	497
<b>Total</b>	<b>467</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>497</b>

Particulars	Ageing of unbilled receivables						As at March 31, 2023
	Less than 6 months	6 months to 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years		
Unbilled receivables	700	-	-	-	-	-	700
<b>Total</b>	<b>700</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>700</b>

**Note 8 : Cash and cash equivalents**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Balances with banks:-		
- In current accounts	4	109
Cheques on hand	219	238
Cash on hand	*	*
<b>Total</b>	<b>223</b>	<b>347</b>

\* Below rounding off norms adopted by the Company.



**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 9 : Equity share capital**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
<b>Authorised share capital:</b> 10,00,000 (10,00,000 as at March 31, 2023) equity shares of Rs.10/- each	100	100
	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>
<b>Issued equity share capital:</b> 10,00,000 (10,00,000 as at March 31, 2023) equity shares of Rs.10/- each	100	100
	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>
<b>Subscribed and fully paid-up share capital:</b> 10,00,000 (10,00,000 as at March 31, 2023) equity shares of Rs.10/- each	100	100
<b>Total</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>

**Notes:**

**(i) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024		As at March 31, 2023	
	Number of shares	Rs in Lakhs	Number of shares	Rs in Lakhs
<b>Equity Shares</b>				
At the beginning of the year	10,00,000	100	10,00,000	100
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Outstanding at the end of the year</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>100</b>

**(ii) Shares held by holding company, the ultimate holding company, their subsidiaries and associates**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024		As at March 31, 2023	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
<b>Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, fully paid up</b> Nelco Limited	10,00,000	100	10,00,000	100

**(iii) Terms and rights attached to equity shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.10 /- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend proposed is subject to approval of the shareholders in annual general meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holder of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

**(iv) Details of shareholder holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company as at March 30, 2024 and March 31, 2023:**

Name of the shareholder	As at March 31, 2024		As at March 31, 2023	
	Number of shares	% holding	Number of shares	% holding
<b>Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, fully paid up</b> Nelco Limited	10,00,000	100	10,00,000	100

As per records of the Company and other declarations received from shareholders, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

**(v) Shareholding of the promoter in the Company as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023:**

Promoter's Name	No of share	% total shares	% changed during
Nelco Limited	10,00,000	100%	NIL

**(vi)** There are no shares bought back or allotted either as fully paid up by way of bonus shares or allotted under any contract without payment received in cash during 5 years immediately preceding March 31, 2024.

**Nelco Network Products Limited****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***Note 10 : Other equity**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Capital reserve (refer note i below)	2,460	2,460
Retained earnings (refer note ii below)	1,028	804
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,488</b>	<b>3,264</b>

**(i) Capital reserve**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Opening balance	2,460	2,460
Additions during the year	-	-
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>2,460</b>	<b>2,460</b>

**(ii) Retained earnings**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Opening balance	804	922
Net (loss)/profit for the year	222	(113)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) (net of tax)	2	(5)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>1,028</b>	<b>804</b>

**Capital reserve**

It represents profits for the earlier years from April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2020 , pursuant to scheme of amalgamation.

**Retained earnings**

The same reflects surplus/ (deficit) after taxes in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The amount that can be distributed by the Company as dividends to its equity shareholders is determined based on the balance in this reserve and also considering the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 11 (a) : Borrowings- Non-current**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
<b>Secured</b>		
(i) Long Term Loans from Banks(refer note (i) and (iii) below)	17	701
<b>Total</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>701</b>

**Note 11 (b) : Borrowings- current**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
<b>Secured</b>		
(i) Short term loans from banks (refer note (i), (ii) and (iii) below)	1,800	-
(ii) Cash credit facility from banks (refer note (i), (ii) and (iii) below)	821	784
<b>Total secured loan in indian currency (I)</b>	<b>2,621</b>	<b>784</b>
Current maturity of term loan (II)	684	684
<b>Total (I+II)</b>	<b>3,305</b>	<b>1,468</b>

**Notes:**

(i) The carrying amount of financial and non-financial assets pledged as security for current borrowings (refer note 34).

(ii) Disclosure related to returns filed with banks with respect to working capital facilities (refer note 39).

(iii) Repayment schedule is as follows :

Particulars	As at		As at		Terms of Repayment	Rate of Interest (p.a.)	Nature of security
	March 31, 2024	Current	March 31, 2023	Current			
Term loan from Bajaj Finance Limited	17	684	701	684	36 monthly equal instalments till April 2025	ROI linked to ICICI Bank MCLR+ Spread (Currently 8.70% to 9.05%)	Exclusive charge over the VSAT's installed at HPCL, IOCL, Bank of India and BPCL Outlets and in inventory
Cash credit facility from IDFC Bank Limited	-	821	-	784	Payable on demand	1 year MCLR+ Spread (Currently 8.80%)	First Pari Passu charge on entire Current Assets of the Borrower present and future
Term loan from IDFC Bank Ltd (Loan in Indian currency)	-	1,800	-	-	Bullet repayment payable on due date	8.60 % to 9.05 %	First Pari Passu charge on entire Current Assets of the Borrower present and future
<b>Total</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>3,305</b>	<b>701</b>	<b>1,468</b>			

**Net debt reconciliation**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Cash & cash equivalents	223	347
Lease obligations	(1,219)	(1,435)
Non current borrowings (including current maturities of long term debt)	(701)	(1,385)
Current borrowings	(2,621)	(784)
<b>Net debts</b>	<b>(4,318)</b>	<b>(3,257)</b>

**Note 11 (c) : Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities**

Particulars	Other Assets	Liabilities from financial activities			Total
	Cash & cash equivalents	Lease obligation	Non current borrowings (including current maturities of long term debt)	Current borrowings	
<b>Net debt as at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>1,087</b>	<b>(1,549)</b>	<b>(2,700)</b>	<b>(1,000)</b>	<b>(4,162)</b>
Cash Flow	(740)	289	1,315	216	1,080
Acquisitions - Finance leases	-	(175)	-	-	(175)
Interest expenses	(34)	(156)	(166)	(43)	(399)
Interest paid	34	156	166	43	399
<b>Net debt as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>347</b>	<b>(1,435)</b>	<b>(1,385)</b>	<b>(784)</b>	<b>(3,257)</b>
Cash Flow	(124)	309	684	(1,837)	(968)
Acquisitions - Finance leases	-	(93)	-	-	(93)
Interest expenses	(64)	(138)	(89)	(118)	(409)
Interest paid	64	138	89	118	409
<b>Net debt as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>223</b>	<b>(1,219)</b>	<b>(701)</b>	<b>(2,621)</b>	<b>(4,318)</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 12 : Non-current tax liability/(asset) (net)**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Opening balance	192	265
Less : Tax deducted at source and advance tax	(439)	(401)
Less: Income tax refund	-	45
Add: Current tax payable for the year	83	283
Add: Current tax payable for the earlier year	(64)	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>(228)</b>	<b>192</b>

**Note 13 (a) : Other non current liabilities**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Deferred profit on sale of property, plant and equipment on finance lease	-	1
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1</b>

**Note 13 (b) : Other current liabilities**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Statutory dues payable	97	44
Deferred profit on sale of property, plant and equipment on finance lease	-	1
<b>Total</b>	<b>97</b>	<b>45</b>

**Note 14 : Trade payables**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (refer note 46)	-	-
Trade payable to related parties (refer note 37)	67	6
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises and related parties	2,371	3,279
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,438</b>	<b>3,285</b>

Note: Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 0 to 90 days.

Particulars	Unbilled	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	As at
						March 31, 2024
<b>Micro enterprises and small enterprises (A)</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Others (B)</b>	<b>217</b>	<b>2,103</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>2,438</b>
Disputed	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed	217	2,103	11	42	65	2,438
<b>Total (A+B)</b>	<b>217</b>	<b>2,103</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>2,438</b>

Particulars	Unbilled	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	As at
						March 31, 2023
<b>Micro enterprises and small enterprises (A)</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Others (B)</b>	<b>457</b>	<b>2,598</b>	<b>159</b>	<b>57</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>3,285</b>
Disputed	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed	457	2,598	159	57	14	3,285
<b>Total (A+B)</b>	<b>457</b>	<b>2,598</b>	<b>159</b>	<b>57</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>3,285</b>

**Note 15 : Other current financial Liabilities**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Interest accrued	137	37
Sundry deposits received from customers	24	24
Employee related payables	341	308
Capital creditors	7	2
Payable to holding company (refer note 37)	20	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>529</b>	<b>371</b>

**Note 16 : Current provisions**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Compensated absences (refer note 35)	78	74
Warranty (refer note 36)	254	207
<b>Total</b>	<b>332</b>	<b>281</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 17 : Contract liability/(Assets)**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
<b>Contract liability</b>		
Deferred Revenue	422	436
Advance from customers	202	172
<b>Total Contract liability</b>	<b>624</b>	<b>608</b>
<b>Contract Assets</b>	809	662
<b>Total Contract Assets</b>	<b>809</b>	<b>662</b>

**i. Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities**

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognised in the current period relates to a carried forward contract liabilities and how much relates to performance obligation satisfied in current year.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Opening balance	436	247
Deferred during the year	422	436
Recognised as revenue during the year	(436)	(247)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>422</b>	<b>436</b>

**Note 18 : Revenue from operations**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
<b>Revenue from operations</b>		
<u>Revenue from contracts with customers</u>		
Sale of products	4,699	6,360
Sale of services	5,281	5,255
	<b>9,980</b>	<b>11,615</b>
<b>Other Operating revenue</b>		
Scrap sales	9	43
	<b>9</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>Total revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>9,989</b>	<b>11,658</b>

Type of goods or services	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
Sale of satellite communication equipment	4,699	6,360
Equipment rental services	1,232	1,886
Installation and other services	4,049	3,369
Other	9	43
<b>Total revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>9,989</b>	<b>11,658</b>

Location	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
India	9,583	11,526
Outside India	406	132
<b>Total revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>9,989</b>	<b>11,658</b>

Timing of recognition of revenue	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
Goods transferred at point in time	4,708	6,403
Services transferred over time	5,281	5,255
<b>Total revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>9,989</b>	<b>11,658</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

*(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)*

**Reconciling the amount of revenue recognised in the statement of profit and loss with the contracted price**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
<b>Revenue as per contracted price</b>	10,178	12,060
Adjustments for:		
<u>Unbilled revenue (refer note 7)</u>		
Opening balance	(700)	(913)
Closing balance	497	700
	(203)	(213)
<u>Contract liabilities (refer note 17)</u>		
Opening balance	436	247
Closing balance	(422)	(436)
	14	(189)
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,989</b>	<b>11,658</b>

**Performance obligation:**

Equipment:

Generally performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of equipment and payment is generally due within 30-90 days from delivery.

Installation services:

The performance obligation is satisfied over-time and payment is generally due upon completion of installation and acceptance of the customer.

**Note 19 : Other income**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
<b>Interest Income:</b>		
On bank deposits	-	16
On income tax refund	-	1
On Interest On finance lease	1	11
	1	28
<b>Other non-operating income</b>		
Insurance claims recovered	5	-
Liabilities/ provisions no longer required, written back (net)	13	26
	18	26
<b>Other gains</b>		
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	2	4
Unwinding of discount on financial asset measured at amortised cost	13	14
	15	18
<b>Total</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>72</b>

**Note 20: (Increase) / decrease in inventories of stock-in-trade**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
<u>Inventories at the beginning of the year:</u>		
Stock - in - trade	2,127	1,582
<u>Less : Inventories at the end of the year :</u>		
Stock - in - trade	2,587	2,127
<b>Net (increase) in inventories of stock-in-trade</b>	<b>(460)</b>	<b>(545)</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***Note 21 : Employee benefits expense**

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2023
Salaries, wages and bonus	1,338	1,201
Contributions to provident fund (refer note 35)	54	51
Contributions to superannuation and other funds (refer note 35)	8	7
Gratuity (refer note 35)	17	17
Staff welfare expenses	102	79
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,519</b>	<b>1,355</b>

**Note 22 : Sub contracting expenses**

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2023
Subcontracting expenses	1,603	1,502
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,603</b>	<b>1,502</b>

**Note 23 : Other expenses**

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2023
Bank charges	15	42
Consumption of loose tools	29	20
Power and fuel	69	68
Rent [refer note 3(b)]	32	17
Repairs and maintenance - others	264	274
Insurance	10	30
Rates and taxes	10	7
Travelling and conveyance	81	79
Freight and forwarding	336	370
Legal and professional charges	20	32
Consultancy charges	148	156
Installation expenses	177	173
Payment to auditors (refer note below)	12	14
Bad debts written off	-	17
Less: Provision for doubtful debts made in earlier years written back	(9)	(17)
Provision for doubtful debts	-	34
Foreign exchange loss (net)	1	58
Mark to Market loss / (gain)	3	11
Sales commission	2	2
Software expenses	56	51
Vehicle charges	67	75
Telephone charges	17	19
Directors sitting fees	4	5
Provision for warranty (net) (refer note 36)	71	179
Miscellaneous expenses	89	59
Corporate social responsibility expenses (refer note 43)	14	14
<b>Total other expenses</b>	<b>1,518</b>	<b>1,789</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***Note: Payment to auditors (excluding Goods and Service Tax)**

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2023
Payments to the auditors comprises		
Audit fee	9	9
Tax audit	1	1
Other services	1	3
Reimbursement of expenses	1	1
<b>Total</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>14</b>

**Note 24 : Finance costs**

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2023
Interest expense on:		
Borrowings	271	243
Leased liabilities	118	115
Trade payables	21	42
Others	-	36
Commission paid on guarantee received from Holding Company	18	18
<b>Total</b>	<b>428</b>	<b>454</b>

**Note 25 : Depreciation and amortisation expense**

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2024	For the Year ended March 31, 2023
On property, plant and equipment (refer note 3(a))	620	1,346
On intangible assets (refer note 3(a))	1	3
On right-of-use assets (refer note 3(b))	334	343
On right-of-use assets- on termination of lease	(3)	30
<b>Total</b>	<b>952</b>	<b>1,722</b>



**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 26 : Current and deferred tax**

**26 (a) Statement of profit and loss:**

Particulars	For the Year ended Mar 31, 2024	For the Year ended Mar 31, 2023
<b>(a) Income tax expense</b>		
<b>For current year</b>		
Current tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	83	283
<b>Total current tax expenses for the current year (A)</b>	<b>83</b>	<b>283</b>
Deferred tax (refer note 28)		
Decrease / (increase) in deferred tax assets	66	(231)
(Decrease) in deferred tax liabilities	(68)	(102)
<b>Total deferred tax benefit for the current year (B)</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>(333)</b>
<b>Income tax expense for current year (C=A+B)</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>(50)</b>
<b>For earlier year</b>		
Current tax		
Current tax for earlier years	(64)	-
Deferred tax (refer note 28)		
Decrease in deferred tax assets for earlier years	70	-
<b>Tax adjustment for earlier years (D)</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total income tax expenses (C+D)</b>	<b>87</b>	<b>(50)</b>

**26 (b) Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by India's tax rates:**

Particulars	For the Year ended Mar 31, 2024	For the Year ended Mar 31, 2023
Profit/(loss) before Income tax expenses	309	(163)
<b>Total Profit for the year</b>	<b>309</b>	<b>(163)</b>
Statutory Tax Rate (%) - Long Term Capital Gain		
Statutory Tax Rate (%)	25.17%	25.17%
Applicable tax rate of the reporting entity	25.17%	25.17%
Tax at the Indian Statutory Tax Rate	78	(41)
<b>Other Items</b>		
Expenses not allowed in tax	3	(7)
Tax adjustment for earlier years	6	0
Other	-	(2)
<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>87</b>	<b>(50)</b>

**Note 27 : Other comprehensive income/(expenses) - Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss**

Particulars	For the Year ended Mar 31, 2024	For the Year ended Mar 31, 2023
Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations gain/(loss) (refer note 35)	2	(5)
<b>Total</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>(5)</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

*(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)*

**Note 28 : Income tax**

**Components and movements of deferred tax assets / (liability) (net) :**

Particulars	As at April 1, 2022	Recognised in the statement of profit and Loss	As at March 31, 2023	Recognised in the statement of profit and Loss	As at March 31, 2024
	(a)	(b)	(c=a+b)	(d)	(e=c+d)
<b>i. Items of deferred tax liabilities :</b>					
Assets given on finance lease	56	(49)	7	(7)	-
Right-of-use assets	375	(50)	325	(60)	265
Others	4	(3)	1	(1)	-
<b>Total deferred tax liability (i)</b>	<b>435</b>	<b>(102)</b>	<b>333</b>	<b>(68)</b>	<b>265</b>
<b>ii. Items of deferred tax assets :</b>					
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	373	181	554	(12)	542
Lease liability	392	(30)	362	(55)	307
Inventory	-	56	56	(42)	14
Disallowances under Section 43B of the Income Tax Act, 1961, provision for legal dispute and employee benefits	15	9	24	1	25
Allowance for doubtful trade receivables and deposits	75	11	86	(13)	73
Others	42	4	46	(15)	31
<b>Total deferred tax assets (ii)</b>	<b>897</b>	<b>231</b>	<b>1,128</b>	<b>(136)</b>	<b>992</b>
<b>Net deferred tax assets (ii-i)</b>	<b>462</b>	<b>333</b>	<b>795</b>	<b>(68)</b>	<b>727</b>

\*Net deferred tax assets reversed during the year Rs. 68 lakhs includes reversal of deferred tax assets of Rs. 70 lakhs pertaining to earlier years (refer note 26a).

## Nelco Network Products Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

#### Note 29: Financial Instruments

This section gives an overview of the significance of financial instruments for the Company and provides additional information on balance sheet items that contain financial instruments.

The details of significant accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in the financial statements.

#### Note 30 : Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

The carrying amount of all financial assets and liabilities appearing in the financial statements is reasonable approximation of fair value. The following tables presents the carrying value and fair value of each category of financial assets and liabilities.

The Company's assets and liabilities which are measured at FVPL, FVOCI and amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024			As at March 31, 2023		
	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost	FVPL	FVOCI	Amortised cost
<b>Financial assets</b>						
Trade receivable	-	-	5,058	-	-	4,181
Cash and cash equivalent	-	-	223	-	-	347
Security deposit	-	-	180	-	-	190
Mark to market gain on forward contracts	*	-	-	3	-	-
Other financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	61
<b>Total financial assets</b>	-	-	<b>5,461</b>	<b>3</b>	-	<b>4,779</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>						
Borrowings	-	-	3,322	-	-	2,169
Lease liabilities	-	-	1,219	-	-	1,435
Trade payables	-	-	2,438	-	-	3,285
Other financial liabilities	-	-	529	-	-	371
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>7,508</b>	-	-	<b>7,260</b>

\*Below rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

#### (i) Fair value hierarchy

##### Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs:

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair value of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value at March 31, 2024	Notes	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>					
<b>Financial instrument at FVPL</b>					
Mark to market gain on forward contracts	4(b)	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>		-	-	-	-

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value at March 31, 2023	Notes	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>					
<b>Financial instrument at FVPL</b>					
Mark to market gain on forward contracts	4(b)	-	3	-	3
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>		-	3	-	3

During the year there have been no transfer between level 1 and level 2.

**Level 1** - Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted price. This includes listed equity instruments, traded bonds, mutual funds that have quoted price.

**Level 2** - The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation technique which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity - specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

**Level 3** - If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

## Nelco Network Products Limited

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

#### (ii) Valuation technique used to determine fair value

##### a) Specific valuation technique used to value financial instruments include:

- The use of quoted market price or dealer quotes for similar instruments.
  - The fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.
- b) During the current year, there is no significant movement in the items of fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.
- c) The Fair value for investment in unquoted equity share were calculated based on risk adjusted discounted rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.

#### (iii) Valuation processes

The finance department of the Company performs the valuations of financial assets and liabilities required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the senior management and the finance team at least once every three months, in line with Company's quarterly reporting periods

#### (iv) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024		As at March 31, 2023	
	Carrying amounts	Fair value	Carrying amounts	Fair value
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Trade receivable	5,058	5,058	4,181	4,181
Cash and cash equivalent	223	223	347	347
Security deposit	180	180	190	190
Other financial assets	-	-	61	61
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>5,461</b>	<b>5,461</b>	<b>4,779</b>	<b>4,779</b>
Borrowings	3,322	3,322	2,169	2,169
Lease liabilities	1,219	1,219	1,435	1,435
Trade payables	2,438	2,438	3,285	3,285
Other financial liabilities	529	529	371	371
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>7,508</b>	<b>7,508</b>	<b>7,260</b>	<b>7,260</b>

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalent, other bank balances, other financial assets, trade payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

The Fair value of Loans, Trade Receivables, Borrowings and Other financial liabilities were calculated based on cash flows discounted using a current deposit rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.

#### Significant estimates

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. For details of the key assumptions used and the impact of changes to these assumptions see (ii) and (iii) above.

**Nelco Network Products Limited****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***Note 31 :Financial Risk Management**

The company's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

The Company's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to support its operations. The Company's principal financial assets include trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Company's senior management is supported by a Risk management committee that advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The Risk management committee provides assurance to the Company's senior management that the Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills, experience and supervision. It is the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

This note explain the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manage the risk.

<b>Risk</b>	<b>Exposure arising from</b>	<b>Measurement</b>	<b>Management</b>
Credit risk	Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, Loans, financial assets measured at amortised cost.	Ageing analysis, credit ratings	Diversification of bank deposit, credit limits
Liquidity risk	Borrowings, trade payables and other financial liabilities	Rolling cash flow forecast	Availability of bank credit lines and borrowings facilities
Market risk - foreign exchange	Recognised financial assets and liabilities not denominated in Indian rupees (INR)	Rolling cash flow forecast sensitivity analysis	Monitoring foreign currency fluctuation, availing forward contracts.
Market risk -interest rate	Long-term borrowings at variable rates	Sensitivity analysis	Availability of borrowing facilities at fixed rate, periodic monitoring of variable interest rates

**(A) Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables), deposits with bank and financial institution, Loans and deposits with third party and other financial instruments / assets.

The company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. It considers reasonable and supportive forward looking information such as: adverse changes in business, changes in the operating results of the counterparty, change to the counterparty's ability to meet its obligations etc. Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

**(i) Credit Risk Management****Financial Assets**

The Company maintains exposure in cash and cash equivalents, term deposits with banks, security deposits with counterparties, loans to third parties. Individual risk limits are set for each counter-party based on financial position, credit rating and past experience. Credit limits and concentration of exposures are actively monitored by the Company.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 is the carrying value of each class of financial assets as disclosed in the standalone financial statements.

**Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. Credit risk has been managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. On account of adoption of Ind AS 109, the company uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment loss or gain. The Company uses a provision matrix and forward-looking information and an assessment of the credit risk over the expected life of the financial asset to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables.

Individual receivables which are known to be uncollectible are written off by reducing the carrying amount of trade receivable and the amount of the loss is recognised in the statement of profit and loss within other expenses.

Specific allowance for loss has also been provided by the management based on expected recovery on individual customers.

Five customer as at March 31, 2024 and four customer as at March 31, 2023 individually contributed to more than 5% of the total balance of trade receivables. Receivable (Gross) from these customers was Rs. 2,817 Lakhs and Rs. 2,018 Lakhs as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 respectively.

**The amount of trade receivable outstanding as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 is as follows:**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Not Due</b>	<b>0-180 days</b>	<b>181 - 365 days</b>	<b>More than 365 days</b>	<b>Total</b>
As at March 31, 2024	2,603	1,747	130	284	<b>4,764</b>
As at March 31, 2023	2,006	1,102	296	305	<b>3,709</b>

**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**(ii) Reconciliation of loss allowances provision - Trade Receivable**

<b>Loss allowances on March 31, 2022 *</b>	<b>211</b>
Add: provision made during the year	34
Less: Provision for doubtful debts made in earlier years written back	(17)
<b>Loss allowances on March 31, 2023 *</b>	<b>228</b>
Add: provision made during the year	-
Less: Provision utilised during the year	(16)
Less: Provision for doubtful debts made in earlier years written back	(9)
<b>Loss allowances on March 31, 2024 *</b>	<b>203</b>

Management does not expect any significant loss from non-performance by counterparties on credit granted during the financial year that has not been provided for.

**Other than trade receivables and financial assets.**

Management believes that the parties from which the receivables are due have strong capacity to meet the obligations and risk of default is negligible or nil and accordingly no significant provision for expected credit loss has been recorded.

Credit risk from balances with bank and financial institutions is managed by the Company's treasury department in accordance with the Company's policy.

**(B) Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due through rolling cash flow forecast. Also, the Company has unutilized credit limits with banks.

**(i) Financing arrangements**

The Company had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
<b>Floating rate</b>		
Expiring within one year (bank overdraft, term Loans and other facilities)	1,700	3,716
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,700</b>	<b>3,716</b>

The Bank has an unconditional right to cancel the undrawn/ unused/ unavailed portion of the loan/ facility sanctioned at any time during the period of the loan/ facility, without any prior notice to the Company.

**(ii) Maturities of financial liabilities**

The tables below analyse the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all non derivative financial liabilities.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balance due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities	Less than 1 Year	1 - 5 Years	5 Year & above	Total
<b>March 31, 2024</b>				
<b>Non - derivative</b>				
Borrowings	3,305	17	-	3,322
Lease liability	312	871	36	1,219
Trade payables	2,438	-	-	2,438
Other financial liabilities	529	-	-	529
<b>Total Non derivative liabilities</b>	<b>6,584</b>	<b>888</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>7,508</b>

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities	Less than 1 Year	1 - 5 Years	5 Year & above	Total
<b>March 31, 2023</b>				
<b>Non - derivative</b>				
Borrowings	1,468	701	-	2,169
Lease liability	293	1,087	55	1,435
Trade payables	3,285	-	-	3,285
Other financial liabilities	371	-	-	371
<b>Total Non derivative liabilities</b>	<b>5,417</b>	<b>1,788</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>7,260</b>

**(C) Market Risk**

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, trade payables, deposits, investments, trade receivables, other financial assets and derivative financial instruments.

**(i) Foreign currency risk**

Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from direct transactions in foreign currency and also indirectly through transactions denominated in foreign currency though settled in functional currency (INR), primarily with respect to the US Dollar (USD). Foreign currency risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company's functional currency (INR).

The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.

**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**  
*(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)*

**(a) Foreign currency risk exposure:**

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as follows

Particulars	Foreign Currency	As at March 31,2024		As at March 31,2023	
		In foreign currency	Rs in Lakhs	In foreign currency	Rs in Lakhs
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>					
Trade payables	USD	10	871	16	1,318
<b>Derivative Liabilities</b>					
<b>Foreign exchange forward contract</b>					
Buy foreign currency	USD	(8)	(641)	(16)	(1,309)
<b>Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Liability</b>	<b>USD</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>230</b>	<b>*</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>Financial Assets</b>					
Trade receivables	USD	(6)	(455)	(2)	(126)
Derivative assets	USD	*	*	*	(3)
<b>Net Exposure to foreign currency Assets</b>	<b>USD</b>	<b>(6)</b>	<b>(455)</b>	<b>*</b>	<b>(129)</b>

\* figures below rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

**(b) Sensitivity**

The Sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly currency denominated financial instrument .

Particulars	Impact on profit after tax	
	As at March 31,2024	As at March 31,2023
<i>USD sensitivity</i>		
INR/USD - Increase by 5% (March 31, 2023 - 5%)*	8	4
INR/USD - Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2023 - 5%)*	(8)	(4)

\* Holding all other variables constant

**(ii) Interest rate risk**

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk.

**(a) Interest rate risk exposure**

The exposure of the company's borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Variable Rate Borrowings	3,322	2,169
<b>Total Borrowings</b>	<b>3,322</b>	<b>2,169</b>

**(b) Sensitivity**

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars	Impact on profit after tax	
	As at March 31,2024	As at March 31,2023
Interest Rate - Increase by 100 basis points*	(25)	(16)
Interest Rate - Decrease by 100 basis points*	25	16

\* Holding all other variables constant

**(iii) Price risk**

The Company doesn't have any financial instruments which are exposed to change in price.

**Note 32 : Capital Management**

**Risk Management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

**Loan covenants**

Under the terms of the major borrowing and facilities, the Company is required to comply with the following financial covenants.

Exclusive charge over the VSAT's installed at HPCL, IOCL, Bank of India and BPCL Outlets with minimum security cover of 1.35x at all times.

Company has complied with the above covenants throughout the reporting period.

Company has regularly filed statements with banks from whom loans are taken and there are no deviation from books of accounts. (refer note 39).

**Nelco Network Products Limited****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***Note 33 : Offsetting Financial Assets And Financial Liabilities**

There are no financial assets and liabilities which are eligible for offset under any arrangement.

**Note 34 : Assets Pledged As Security****Collateral against borrowings**

Current Assets and exclusive charge over VSAT's installed by the Company at HPCL, BPCL, IOCL and Bank of India outlets are pledged as security against debt facilities from the lender. Corporate guarantee of Rs. 9,200 Lakhs from Nelco Limited.

The Company has pledged financial instruments as collateral as security against a its borrowings.

The carrying amounts of assets pledged as security for current and non-current borrowings are :

Particulars	As at	
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
<b>Current Assets</b>		
<b>Financial Assets</b>		
First charge		
Inventory	2,587	2,127
Trade receivables	5,058	4,181
Cash & cash equivalents	223	347
Other financial assets	33	104
Contract assets	809	662
Other current assets	136	333
<b>Total current assets pledged as security</b>	<b>8,846</b>	<b>7,754</b>
<b>Non current assets</b>		
First charge		
Property, plant and equipment		
(i) Office equipment	675	1,302
<b>Total non-current assets pledged as security</b>	<b>675</b>	<b>1,302</b>
<b>Total assets pledged as security</b>	<b>9,521</b>	<b>9,056</b>



**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 35 : Employee benefit obligations**

**a. Short-term employee benefits**

These benefits include salaries and wages, including other monetary and non-monetary benefits, compensated absences which are either non-accumulating or accumulating and expected to be availed within twelve months after the end of the reporting period.

**b. Long-term employee benefits**

**i) Defined contribution plans**

Company's contribution paid/payable during the year to superannuation fund and ESIC contribution are recognised as an expense and included in note 21 under the heading "Contributions to superannuation and other funds" are as under:

Sr. No	Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
a)	Contribution to employees' superannuation fund	8	7
b)	Contribution to provident fund	54	51
	<b>Total</b>	<b>62</b>	<b>58</b>

\* figures below rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

**ii) Defined Benefit Plans**

The Company operates the following funded/unfunded defined benefit plans:

**Provident Fund Assessment as per recent Supreme court Judgment**

Recent Supreme Court judgement in case of Vivekananda Vidyamandir and Others (February 2019) lays down principles to exclude a particular allowance from the definition of "basic wages" for the purposes of computing the deduction towards provident fund contributions. A review petition have been filed against the said order by other Companies and await clarification from Provident Fund Commissioner/Supreme Court. Based on the initial assessment and recently concluded inspections by Provident Fund authorities, management does not expect any material impact on the financial statements.

**Gratuity (Funded):**

The Company has created a gratuity trust. The Company has a funded defined benefit gratuity plan. The Company's defined benefit gratuity plan is a final salary plan for employees, which requires contributions to be made to a separately administered fund.

The gratuity plan is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Under the Act, every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets gratuity on departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service. The gratuity liability amount is contributed to the approved gratuity fund formed exclusively for gratuity payment to the employees. The gratuity fund has been approved by respective Income Tax authorities. The liability in respect of gratuity and other post employment benefits is calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method and spread over the period during which the benefit is expected to be derived from employees' services

The following table sets out the status of the defined benefit scheme and the amount recognised in the standalone financial statements:

**Amount recognised in the statement of profit and loss**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
Current service cost	17	17
Interest cost	14	11
Interest income on plan assets	(14)	(11)
<b>Total expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>17</b>

**Amount recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI)**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
Due to change in demographic assumptions	4	-
Due to change in financial assumptions	-	(7)
Due to experience	5	6
Return on Plan Assets, excluding interest income	(11)	6
<b>Total remeasurement (gains)/losses recognised in OCI</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>5</b>

\*figures are below rounding off norm adopted by the company

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Changes in Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) during the year**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Present value of DBO at the beginning	184	169
Current service cost	17	17
Interest cost (Net)	14	11
Remeasurement (gain)/loss	9	(1)
Liabilities transferred in/acquisitions	(2)	-
Benefits paid	(18)	(12)
<b>Present value of DBO at end of the year</b>	<b>204</b>	<b>184</b>
Present value of plan assets at the beginning	193	169
Interest income	14	11
Amount paid to employees gratuity trust	(1)	19
Return on Plan Assets, excluding interest income	11	(6)
<b>Present value of plan assets at end of the year</b>	<b>217</b>	<b>193</b>
<b>Present value of DBO at the end</b>	<b>(13)</b>	<b>(9)</b>

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Plan assets at period end, at fair value	217	193
Present value of benefit obligation at period end	(204)	(184)
<b>Asset/(liability) recognised in Balance Sheet</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>9</b>

**Principal Actuarial assumptions for valuation of gratuity liability**

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Discount rate	7.21%	7.49%
Expected rate of escalation in salary	7.50%	7.50%
Rate of employee turnover	a. For service 4 years and below - 8.00% p.a. b. For service 5 years and above - 5.00% p.a.	a. For service 4 years and below - 8.00% p.a. b. For service 5 years and above - 5.00% p.a.
Mortality tables	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Urban	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Urban

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term of the This plan typically exposes the Company to actuarial risks such as:

- a) **Interest rate risk** - A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.
- b) **Demographic risk** - This is the risk of variability of results due to unsystematic nature of decrements that include mortality, withdrawal, disability and retirement. The effect of these decrements on the defined benefit obligation is not straight forward and depends upon the combination of salary increase, discount rate and vesting criteria.
- c) **Salary risk** - The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan's liability.

The estimate of future salary increases considered, takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion, increments and other relevant factors.

**Sensitivity**

Sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions (while holding all other assumptions constant) is:

Particulars	Change in assumption	As at		As at	
		March 31, 2024		March 31, 2023	
		Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption	Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
Discount rate	1%	(12)	14	(11)	13
Expected rate of escalation in salary	1%	13	(12)	12	(11)
Rate of employee turnover	1%	*	*	*	*

\*figures are below rounding off norm adopted by the company

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

**Nelco Network Products Limited****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***Defined benefit liability and employers contributions**

The weighted average duration of the projected benefit obligation is 8 years ( 2023- 8 years). The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted gratuity is as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
1st following year	30	21
2nd following year	21	24
3rd following year	9	19
4th following year	36	8
5th following year	15	32
Sum of years 6 to 10	61	58
Sum of years 11 and above	188	176

**iii) Other employee benefits**

Compensated absences which are accumulated and not expected to be availed within twelve months after the end of the reporting period in which the employee renders the related service are recognised as a liability at the present value of the defined benefit obligation as at the balance sheet date.

Compensated absences is recognised as a liability based on actuarial valuation of the defined benefit obligation as at the balance sheet date.

a) An amount of Rs. 18 Lakhs (FY 2023 : Rs. 12 Lakhs) has been charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2024 towards Compensated absences.

b) Provision for compensated absences has been made on the basis of actuarial valuation carried out as at the Balance sheet date.

**Principal Actuarial assumptions for valuation of long-term compensated absences**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Discount rate	7.21%	7.49%
Expected rate of escalation in salary	7.50%	7.50%
Rate of Employee Turnover	a. For service 4 years and below - 8.00% p.a. b. For service 5 years and above - 5.00% p.a.	a. For service 4 years and below - 8.00% p.a. b. For service 5 years and above - 5.00% p.a.

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations.

**Nelco Network Products Limited****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024***(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)***Note 36 : Disclosure as required by Ind AS 37 – “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” as at year end are as follows:**

- a) Provision for Warranty relates to warranty provision made in respect of sale of certain products, the estimated cost of which is accrued at the time of sale. The products are generally covered under free warranty period ranging from one to three years.
- b) The movement and provision during the year are as follows:

Particulars	Warranties*	
	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
Opening balance	207	47
Add: Provision during the year	71	179
(Less): Utilisation during the year	(24)	(19)
(Less): Reversal during the year	-	-
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>254</b>	<b>207</b>
Classified as current ( refer note 16 )	254	207

**Note 37 : Related party disclosure**

Disclosure as required by Ind AS 24 - “Related Party Disclosures” is as follows:

Names of the related parties and description of relationship:

**(A) Related parties where control exists:**Employment Benefit Funds:

- Nelco Network Products Limited Employees Gratuity Trust
- The National Radio & Electronics Co. Ltd. Superannuation Fund

**(B) Holding Company**

Nelco Limited

**(C) Ultimate Holding Company**

The Tata Power Company Limited

**(D) Promotor of ultimate holding company**

Tata Sons Private Limited

**(E) Associate of Holding Company**

Piscis Networks Private Limited

**(F) Subsidiaries and Jointly Controlled Entities of Promoter - Promoter Group (where transactions have taken place during the year or previous year / balances outstanding)**

- The Tata Power Green Energy Limited
- Tata Communications Limited
- Tata communications Payment solutions Limited
- Tata Technologies Limited
- Tata Steel Limited
- Tata Capital Financial services Limited
- TP Southern Odisha Distribution Limited
- Tata Sia Airlines Limited
- C-edge Technologies Limited
- Tata 1MG Technologies Pvt Limited
- Tata AIA Life Insurance Co Ltd

**(G) Key Managerial Personnel****(ii) Independent, Non-Executive Directors and others**

- Mr. R.R Bhinge (Non-Executive Director upto May 29, 2022)
- Mr. A. S. Lakshminarayanan (Non-Executive Director w.e.f July 18, 2022 upto July 12, 2023)
- Mr. P.J. Nath (Non -Executive Director)
- Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey (Non-Executive Director)
- Mr. Saurabh Ray (Non Executive Director w.e.f May 29, 2022)
- Mr. Shreyans Upadhyay (Company Secretary)

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**(H) Details of Transactions:**

Sr. No.	Particulars	Holding Company	Associate of Holding Company	Ultimate Holding Company	Promoter of ultimate Holding Company	Promoter Group	Employment Benefit Funds	Key Management Personnel
<b>Details of Transactions:</b>								
1	Rendering of services	1 (2)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	244 (487)	- (-)	- (-)
2	Sale of goods	224 (27)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	443 (335)	- (-)	- (-)
3	Receiving of services	2 (1)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	13 (*)	- (-)	- (-)
4	Purchase of goods	- (-)	775 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
5	Guarantee commission paid	18 (18)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
6	Rent paid	13 (3)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	11 (8)	- (-)	- (-)
7	Director sitting fees	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	4 (5)
8	Remuneration - short term employee benefits*	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	6 (5)
9	Contribution to Employee Benefit Plans	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	3 (25)	- (-)
10	Guarantees and collaterals received	- (2,000)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
<b>Balances outstanding</b>								
1	Trade receivables	269 (1)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	256 (282)	- (-)	- (-)
2	Trade payables	63 (6)	4 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	* (*)	- (-)	- (-)
3	Guarantees and collaterals received	9,200 (9,200)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)
4	Other receivables	- (33)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	13 (9)	- (-)
5	Other payable	20 (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)	- (-)

The sales to, purchases from and other transactions entered with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash. For the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties (March 31, 2023: INR Nil). This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates.

\*The Company provides long term benefits in the form of gratuity to key managerial person along with all employees, cost of the same is not identifiable separately and hence not disclosed.

Figures in brackets pertain to the previous year ended March 31, 2023.

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 38 : Earnings per share (EPS)**

Particulars	Year ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
Net (loss)/profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders (Rs. in Lakhs)	222	(113)
Weighted average number of equity shares	100	100
EPS (Rs.) [Basic and Diluted] (Face value per share Rs. 10)	22.20	(11.30)

**Note 39: Returns filed with banks with respect to working capital facility availed by the Company**

Name of Bank	Quarter	Particulars of Securities provided	Amount as per books of accounts	Amount as reported in the quarterly return/statement	Amount of difference	Reason for material discrepancies
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q1 of 2023-24	Inventory	2,295	2,295	-	-
		Debtors	4,713	4,713	-	-
		Creditors	2,588	2,588	-	-
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q2 of 2023-24	Inventory	2,528	2,528	-	-
		Debtors	4,659	4,659	-	-
		Creditors	2,332	2,332	-	-
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q3 of 2023-24	Inventory	2,147	2,147	-	-
		Debtors	5,212	5,212	-	-
		Creditors	2,163	2,163	-	-
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q4 of 2023-24	Inventory	2,587	2,587	-	-
		Debtors	5,058	5,058	-	-
		Creditors	2,438	2,438	-	-
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q1 of 2022-23	Inventory	2,016	2,016	-	-
		Debtors	4,674	4,674	-	-
		Creditors	2,760	2,760	-	-
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q2 of 2022-23	Inventory	1,910	1,910	-	-
		Debtors	6,029	6,029	-	-
		Creditors	3,059	3,059	-	-
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q3 of 2022-23	Inventory	1,958	1,958	-	-
		Debtors	5,711	5,711	-	-
		Creditors	3,585	3,585	-	-
IDFC Bank Ltd	Q4 of 2022-23	Inventory	2,127	2,127	-	-
		Debtors	3,757	3,757	-	-
		Creditors	2,791	2,791	-	-

**Note 40: Ratios**

Sr No	Particulars	Note	Ratio		% of change	Remarks for movement
			March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023		
a	Current ratio=Current assets/Current liabilities	Refer note I	1.16	1.22	-5%	-
b	Debt equity ratio= Total Debt/Total Equity	Refer note II	1.27	1.07	18%	-
c	Debt service coverage ratio = EBITDA/Total	Refer note III	1.20	1.00	20%	-
d	Return on equity ratio= Net Profits after taxes/Total Equity	Refer note IV	0.06	-0.03	-284%	Due to profit earned during the year
e	Inventory turnover ratio= COGS/Average inventory	Refer note V	1.57	2.73	-43%	Due to increase in inventory at year end
f	Trade receivable turnover ratio= Sales/Average	Refer note VI	2.16	2.72	-21%	-
g	Trade payable turnover ratio= (COGS+subcontracting expenses+Other expenses-provision for doubtful debts)/Average trade payables	Refer note VII	2.38	2.26	6%	-
h	Net capital turnover ratio= Net Sales/Working	Refer note VIII	8.26	8.32	-1%	-
i	Net profit ratio = Net Profit after Tax/Revenue	Refer note IX	0.02	-0.01	-329%	Due to profit earned during the year
j	Return on capital employed= Earning before interest and taxes/Capital employed	Refer note X	0.11	0.05	103%	Due to profit earned during the year

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 40: Ratios**

Sr No	Particulars	Refer note	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023	
I	<u>Current assets</u>				
	(a) Inventories	6	2,587	2,127	
	(b) Financial assets				
	(i) Trade receivables	7	5,058	4,181	
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8	223	347	
	(iv) Other financial assets	4 (b)	33	104	
	(c) Contract assets	17	809	662	
	(d) Other current assets	5 (b)	136	332	
				8,846	7,753
	<u>Current liabilities</u>				
	(a) Financial liabilities				
	(i) Borrowings	11 (b)	3,305	1,468	
	(ia) Lease liabilities	3 (b) (ii)	312	293	
	(ii) Trade payables				
	(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises		-	-	
	(b) total outstanding dues other than (ii) (a) above	14	2,438	3,285	
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	15	529	371	
(b) Provisions	16	332	281		
(c) Contract Liabilities	17	624	608		
(d) Other current liabilities	13 (b)	97	45		
			7,637	6,351	
II	<u>Total Debt</u>				
	Non current borrowings	11 (a)	17	701	
	Current borrowings	11 (b)	3,305	1,468	
	Non current lease liabilities	3(b) (ii)	907	1,142	
	Current lease liabilities	3 (b) (ii)	312	293	
			4,541	3,604	
	<u>Total equity</u>				
	Equity share capital	9	100	100	
	Other equity - Reserve and surplus	10	3,488	3,264	
			3,588	3,364	
III	Earning before interest tax depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)	Refer P & L	1,689	2,013	
	<u>Total amount of interest and principal payable or paid during the period</u>				
	<u>Total interest paid or payable during the period</u>				
	On long term borrowings	24	271	243	
	On lease liabilities	24	118	115	
			389	358	
	<u>Total principal paid or payable during the period</u>				
Principal portion of long term borrowing	11 (a)	684	1,315		
Principal portion of lease liabilities	3(b) (ii)	329	330		
		1,013	1,645		
IV	Net (loss)/profits after taxes		222	(113)	
	<u>Total equity</u>				
	Equity share capital	9	100	100	
	Other equity - Reserve and surplus	10	3,488	3,264	
		3,588	3,364		
V	<u>Average inventory</u>				
	Opening inventory	6	2,127	1,582	
	Closing inventory	6	2,587	2,127	
	Average inventory		2,357	1,855	
	Cost of goods sold (COGS)	As per P & L	3,694	5,071	

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

Sr No	Particulars	Refer note	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023
VI	Sales	18	9,989	11,658
	<u>Average trade receivable</u>			
	Opening trade receivable	7	4,181	4,385
	Closing trade receivable	7	5,058	4,181
	Average trade receivable		4,620	4,283
VII	Cost of goods sold (COGS)	As per P &L	3,694	5,071
	Other expenses- provision for doubtful debts)/Average trade payables			
	Subcontracting expenses	22	1,603	1,502
	Other expenses	23	1,518	1,789
	Less: provision for doubtful debts	23	9	(17)
			6,824	8,345
	<u>Average trade payables</u>			
	Opening trade payables	14	3,285	4,102
	Closing trade payables	14	2,438	3,285
	Average trade payables		2,862	3,694
VIII	Net Sales		9,989	11,658
	<u>Working capital (Current assets- current liabilities)</u>			
	<u>Current assets</u>			
	(a) Inventories	6	2,587	2,127
	(b) Financial assets			
	(i) Trade receivables	7	5,058	4,181
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8	223	347
	(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	9 (b)	-	-
	(iii) Loans	7	-	-
	(iv) Other financial assets	4 (b)	33	104
	(c) Contract assets	17	809	662
	(d) Other current assets	5 (b)	136	332
	<b>Total Current assets</b>		<b>8,846</b>	<b>7,753</b>
	<u>Current liabilities</u>			
	(a) Financial liabilities			
	(i) Borrowings	11 (b)	3,305	1,468
	(ia) Lease liabilities	3 (b) (ii)	312	293
	(ii) Trade payables	14	2,438	3,285
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	15	529	371
	(b) Provisions	16	332	281
	(c) Contract Liabilities	17	624	608
	(d) Other current liabilities	13 (b)	97	45
	<b>Total Current liabilities</b>		<b>7,637</b>	<b>6,351</b>
	Working capital (Current assets - current liabilities)		1,209	1,402
IX	Net Profit after Tax	As per P &L	222	(113)
	Revenue	18	9,989	11,658
X	<u>Earning before interest and taxes</u>			
	Earning before finance cost, depreciation, amortisation and tax	As per P &L	1,689	2,013
	Less: Depreciation and amortisation	25	952	1,722
			737	291
	<u>Capital employed</u>			
	Equity share capital	9	100	100
	Other equity	10	3,488	3,264
	Borrowing			
	Non current	11 (a)	17	701
	Current	11 (b)	3,305	1,468
	<b>Total capital employed</b>		<b>6,910</b>	<b>5,533</b>



**Nelco Network Products Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)

**Note 41 : Segment reporting**

The Holding Company's Managing Director and CEO is identified as Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') for the Company and CODM reviews and allocates resources for consolidated business i.e. Network Systems products and services and accordingly, it is a single operating segment.

**Note 42 : Capital and other Commitments**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of advance paid)*	183	400

**Note 43: Corporate Social Responsibility**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
a) Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year	7	7
b) Amount approved by the Board to be spent during the year	14	14
c) Amount spend in cash during the year ending March 31, 2024		
i) Construction/acquisition of an asset	-	-
ii) <u>On purpose other than (i) above</u>		
Contribution to Tata Education and Development Trust	14	14
<b>Total (C=i+ii)</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>14</b>
d) Amount yet to be paid in cash (d=b-c)	-	-

During the year there are no other than on-going projects for which Company has spent on CSR.

**Note 44 : Contingent liabilities**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Income Tax Demand against the company not acknowledged as debt and not provided for, relating to issues of deductibility and taxability in respect of which company is in appeal.	68	-

Future cash outflows in respect of the above matters are determinable only on receipt of judgments/decisions pending at various forums / authorities.

The above figures for contingent liabilities do not include amounts towards certain additional penalties/interest that may devolve on the Company in the event of an adverse outcome as the same is subjective and not capable of being presently quantified. Unless otherwise stated below, the management believes that, based on legal advice, the outcome of these contingencies will be favourable and that a loss is not probable, further outflow of resources is not probable in either cases.

The Company does not have any contingent assets at the balance sheet date.

**Note 45 : Audit trail**

The Company has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software, except that audit trail feature is not enabled at the database level and certain master fields (Asset Master, Customer Master and Vendor Master) for users with certain privileged access rights as it related to the SAP application . Further no instance of audit trail feature being tampered with was noted in respect of the software.

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024**

*(Amount Rs in Lakhs, unless otherwise mentioned)*

---

**Note 46 :** There are no Micro and Small Enterprises to whom the Company owes dues, which are outstanding as at March 31, 2024 (Nil: March 31, 2023). This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 has been determined on the basis of information available with the company.

**Note 47: Events after the reporting period**

The Company has evaluated subsequent events from the balance sheet date through April 23, 2024 the date at which the financial statements were available to be issued, and determined that there are no material items to be disclosed other than those disclosed above.

**Note 48: Approval of Financial Statements**

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on April 23, 2024.

As per our report of even date

**For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP**

Firm Registration Number : 101049W/E300004

Chartered Accountants

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of**

**Nelco Network Products Limited**

**CIN:U32309MH2016PLC285693**

sd/-

**Aniket Sohani**

Partner

Membership No. 117142

sd/-

**Ajay kumar Pandey**

Chairman

(DIN: 00065622)

sd/-

**P.J. Nath**

Director

(DIN: 05118177)

sd/-

**Shreyans Upadhyay**

Company Secretary

(ICSI M. No: ACS 58871)

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024

Place : Mumbai

Date : April 23, 2024